AGENDA *REVISED*
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, June 1, 2017 - 7:00 PM

Chairperson Ed Newman

Commissioners Linda Smith
Sam Storey
TJ Welch

Susan Westman

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS
A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda

B. Public Comments

Short communications from the public concerning matters not on the Agenda.
All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in sheet located at the podium so that their
name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes.

C. Commission Comments

D. Staff Comments

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Planning Commission — Regular Meeting- April 6, 2017

4. CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be routine
and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion on these
items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless members of the public or the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Items pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.

A. 210 Esplanade #17-058 APN: 035-221-08/09
Sign Permit for wall sign and projecting sign for the Capitola Hotel located in the CV
(Central Village) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Corrie & Jeff Sid
Representative: FUSE Architects Inc., filed: 4/21/17

B. 203 & 205 Sacramento Avenue #17-043 & 44 APN: 036-125-03 & 15
Major Revocable Encroachment Permit for a 42-inch fence and gate in the public right-of-
way along Sacramento Avenue at two adjacent properties, located in the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Nicholas Cierkosz

Representative: Anna Cierkosz, filed: 3/28/17
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C. 212 Monterey Avenue #16-111 APN: 035-261-11
Design Permit application for an exterior remodel and addition of 304 square feet to an
existing two-story multi-family residential building, with a variance request to height, located
in the CV (Central Village) Zoning District.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the city.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Joe Mingione
Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 5/31/16
NOTE: Request for Continuance to July 20, 2017 Planning Commission Meeting

D. Capitola Mall Redevelopment - Request to Continue to July 20, 2017

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Public Discussion; 3)
Planning Commission Comments; 4) Close public portion of the Hearing; 5) Planning Commission
Discussion; and 6) Decision.

A. 2205 Wharf Road #16-041 APN: 034-141-34
Minor land division to create two lots of record and a design permit for a new Single-Family
Residence for a property located in the RM-LM (Residential Multi-Family — Low-Medium
Density) Zoning District.
This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Christopher Wright
Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 3/14/16

B. 312 Park Avenue #17-027 APN: 036-094-16
Design Permit to demolish an existing residence and to construct a new, two-story
residence with an attached Secondary Dwelling Unit in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is not
appealable to the California Coastal Commission.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Arthur Lin
Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 3/6/17

6. DIRECTOR'S REPORT
7. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

8. ADJOURNMENT
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APPEALS: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council
within the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Conditional Use Permit,
Variance, and Coastal Permit. The decision of the Planning Commission pertaining to an Architectural
and Site Review Design Permit can be appealed to the City Council within the (10) working days following
the date of the Commission action. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is
extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in writing, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is
considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a five hundred dollar ($500) filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that is
appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the
Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else
raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City
at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
1st Thursday of each month at 7 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org. Agendas are also
available at the Capitola Branch Library, 2005 Wharf Road, Capitola, on the Monday prior to the Thursday
meeting. Need more information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code § 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m. on
Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website:
www.cityofcapitola.org.



http://www.cityofcapitola.org/
http://www.cityofcapitola.org/

3.A

DRAFT FINAL MINUTES
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
THURSDAY, APRIL 6, 2017
7 P.M. - CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Commissioner TJ Welch: Present, Commissioner Linda Smith: Present, Chairperson Edward
Newman: Present, Commissioner Susan Westman: Present, Commissioner Sam Storey:
Present

2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A.

Additions and Deletions to Agenda — None

B. Public Comments — None
C.
D

. Staff Comments — None

Commission Comments — None

3. PRESENTATION

A.

Capitola Branch Library Design - Public Works Director Steve Jesberg

Public Works Director Steve Jesberg gave presentation on Capitola Branch Library Design.

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A.

Planning Commission Minutes for the Regular Meeting of February 2, 2017

RESULT: ACCEPTED [3 TO 0]

MOVER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
SECONDER: Sam Storey, Commissioner
AYES: Storey, Welch, Westman
ABSTAIN: Smith, Newman

5. CONSENT CALENDAR

A.

224 San Jose Avenue #16-108 APN: 035-184-07 and 035-184-01

Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit for addition of two-car garage with second story
living space on an existing single-family historic structure located in the CV (Central Village)
Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is
not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Dennis Calvert

Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 1/17/2017

224 San Jose Avenue was pulled from consent and heard before Item 6.A. under Public
Hearings.
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Senior Planner Herlihy gave the presentation on 224 San Jose Avenue.
Commissioner Smith requested an additional condition that garage be used for
parking of two vehicles in response to parking concerns raised by Albert Lee
Strickland and Lynne Ann DeSpelder’s letter addressed to the Planning Commission.
Applicant representative Dennis Norton confirmed that the owner was agreeable to
the new parking condition.

MOTION: Approve Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, and Coastal Development Permit
with amended conditions and findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

The project approval consists of an addition of a new double car garage with living space
on the second story attached to the historic residence at 224 San Jose Avenue. The
project consists of constructing a 478 square-foot garage, a 33 square-foot connection
on the first floor, and a 403 square-foot second-story living area above the garage. The
maximum allowed lot coverage for properties in the Cherry Avenue residential overlay is
80% for an 1,800 square foot property (1,440 square feet). The total lot coverage of the
project is 1,253 square feet. The project approval includes approval of a Design Permit
and Conditional Use Permit. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final
plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on April 6, 2017, except as
modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of building permit submittal, a no-rise study and elevation certificate must be
submitted to the Building Official’s satisfaction.

At time of building plan submittal, the plans shall include language on the cover sheet
referring to the property as an “Historic Resource”, requiring review of all design
revisions, and that the project should include notes that the existing historic elements are
to be protected during construction.

At time of building plan submittal, the California State Historical Building Code shall be
referenced in the architectural notes on the front page, in the event that this preservation
code can provide support to the project design.

During excavation, if potential archeological resources are found, the excavation must
halt immediately and the contractor must notify the City of Capitola immediately.
Construction will not be permitted to resume until appropriate investigations, reporting,
data recovery, and mitigation measures have been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval and potentially a review by the Historic Architect for
continued conformance with the Secretary of Interior standards.

Prior to making any changes to the historic structure, the applicant and/or contractor
shall field verify all existing conditions of the historic buildings and match replacement
elements and materials according to the approved plans. Any discrepancies found
between approved plans, replacement features and existing elements must be reported
to the Community Development Department for further direction, prior to construction.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are
recommended.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-108
shall be paid in full.

Affordable Housing in-lieu fees shall be paid prior to issuance of building permit, in
accordance with chapter 18.02 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. 89.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration, as well as a recorded deed reflecting the lot line adjustment.
Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant
to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit evidence that a
Certificate of Compliance to merge the two parcels has been recorded with the County
Clerk.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

The garage shall be used for the parking of 2 vehicles.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project secures the purpose of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan. The integrity of the historic
resource will be maintained with the proposed garage and second-story living space.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the two-story addition off the rear of the historic

3.A
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resource. The new garage and living space will not overwhelm the existing historic
structure. The design does not compromise the integrity of the historic resource.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15301) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures. This
project involves the addition of a new garage with second-story living space above
located in the CV (Central Village) Zoning District. No adverse environmental impacts
were discovered during review of the proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as
follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)
(2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for
the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects
upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the
project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access
and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and
upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or
cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for
increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of
the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such projected
increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to
the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to
tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 224 San Jose Avenue. The home is not located
in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or
beach access.
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(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion
or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence
of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and
the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which
substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile
unrelated to the proposed development. Description and analysis of any
reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of
the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the
project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability
of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the
vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in
combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the
public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along San Jose Avenue and Cherry Avenue. No
portion of the project is located along the shoreline or beach.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to
historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on San Jose Avenue and
Cherry Avenue. The project will not block or impede the ability of the public to
get to or along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to
diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation.
Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public
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use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of
public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of
the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or recreational
value of public use areas.

(D) (3) (a — c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination
that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be
supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all
of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to
be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility
which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are

protected;

C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

(D) (4) (a — f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and

manner or character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:

a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the
reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project contains a residential use.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
o The project is located on a flat lot.

C. Recreational needs of the public;

e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.
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d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record, zoned CV
(Commercial Village).

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record, zoned CV
(Commercial Village).

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single family home, not a visitor-serving facility.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for
provision of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a single family home. The project
complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision pedestrian
access and alternate means of transportation and/or traffic improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by
the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;
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e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract
from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single family home. The GHG emissions for the project are
projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-
flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

o Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
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erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal
bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses
of the zoning district in which the project is located,;

e This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Central Village zoning
district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning

requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements
and project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

« The project site is located within the area of the Capitola Village parking permit area
and complies with required parking.

RESULT: APPROVED AS AMENDED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Sam Storey, Commissioner

SECONDER: Susan Westman, Commissioner

AYES: Newman, Smith, Storey, Welch, Westman
B. 1842 48th Ave #17-008 034-023-32

Design Permit to remodel an existing single-family residence and construct a 546-square
foot addition and a new 245 square foot garage, located in the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
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Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Dent Organization, Inc.
Representative: Robin Alaga, filed: 1/25/17

MOTION: Approve Design Permit with the following conditions and findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

The project approval is for a remodel and 546 square foot addition to an existing

11 3.A

single-story residence at 1842 48" Avenue. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the
4,000-square foot property is 54% (2,160 square feet). The total FAR of the project is

43% with a total of 1,715 square feet of floor area, compliant with the maximum F
within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans

AR

reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on April 6", 2017, except as

modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the
hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or

modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction
and site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be

printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

Affordable Housing in-lieu fees shall be paid prior to issuance of building permit, i
accordance with chapter 18.02 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

n

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing

overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detall

Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and
incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in

accordance with Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management
Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require

Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. The landscape plan mus
modified to include a two-foot plantar strip along the driveway (§17.51.130).
Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identif
type, size, and location of species and details of irrigation systems, if proposed.
Native and/or drought tolerant species are recommended.

t be

y

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-008

shall be paid in full.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of
plan approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department,
Soquel Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which
implements all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works
Standard Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be
acquired by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage
may be placed in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-
thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, the applicant shall be responsible for installing all required
frontage improvements including curb, gutter, and sidewalk along 48™ Avenue for the
length of the property frontage, pursuant to section 12.04.170 of the Capitola
Municipal Code. All sidewalks are to meet the standards for ADA accessibility.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall
have an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to
prevent permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the
applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to
the underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by
the applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred
off the site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.
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FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and
the Planning Commission have all reviewed the proposed residential addition. The
project, with the conditions imposed, conforms to the development standards of the
R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district and will carry out the objectives of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and
the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project as designed
maintains the character and integrity of the neighborhood. The residential addition is
minor and will not drastically alter the appearance of the home.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303(a) of the California

Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.
Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of single-family
residences within a residential zone. This project involves the remodel and addition
to an existing single-family residence located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of
the proposed project.

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Sam Storey, Commissioner

SECONDER: Linda Smith, Commissioner

AYES: Newman, Smith, Storey, Welch, Westman

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A.

105 Sacramento Avenue #16-133 036-144-05

Design Permit to demolish an existing residence and secondary dwelling unit and
construction of a new two-story residence and attached secondary dwelling unit with
variance requests for garage setbacks and driveway landscaping, located in the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is
appealabl to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the city.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Lani and Tim Holdener

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 6/28/16

Commissioner Storey recused himself due to residing within the zone on Depot Hill
and left the dais during the presentation.

Assistant Planner Safty presented project.
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Applicant's representative Derek Van Alstine addressed the Commission regarding
design challenges due to trees, tree roots, hedges, flag lot, setbacks and height
limits and the need to have root mapping during construction with arborist on site.
Mr. Van Alstine asked for allowance on height limit for room to lift the building--only if
necessary, in case they can’t get the foundation in over the roots as they have no
way of knowing where the roots are until the house is demolished and they’re able to
map the roots. He also commented that this design reflects a big difference between
the first design, which was previously approved, in response to addressing the
neighbor's concerns.

Chris O'Connell, who lives at 106 Hollister Avenue, spoke against giving leeway,
which would be asking for permission to go beyond what the actual plans say. He
also asked who would determine if this would be necessary, someone they hire, or a
third party? He is concerned about the trees as well as the root system that is very
large and may jeopardize the rest of the trees and believes that they are historical
trees and within the Coastal Commission’s district. He is also wondering if the set-
back from the cliff due to recent erosion from the winter storms is still accurate and
valid. He was wondering if there might be a request for a quick re-measurement to
confirm that it is still a valid measurement.

Denise Ryan, a neighbor from 106 Hollister Avenue, addressed the Planning
Commission regarding her concern over the design and a large window facing a wall
in her home. She requested that the second-story windows be required to be opaque
for privacy as they face into her home. She is also concerned about the asbestos
that would be released during demolition of the siding and noted that asbestos is a
known carcinogen that has been directly associated with many cancers. She would
like to go on the record to say that the removal is closely regulated by the State of
California and local governments and CalOSHA has specific references and
standards for its removal, including a 100- to 150-foot radius that would need to be
evacuated and notified before the removal. She strongly recommends building this in
to the conditions or she will file complaint with CalOSHA.

Derek Van Alstine responded to the concerns: The Arborist recommended taking the
middle tree out for safety reasons because he thinks the other two trees will be better
off and they’ve gone to great lengths to save the other trees; as for the Geological
setbacks, the geological report takes into consideration years like this, and dry years;
most of the glass in the corner window has been moved to the other side of the
house for a nice ocean view and the opaque windows are not needed as the
neighbor does not have any windows on that side; and regarding asbestos he
agreed that it is highly regulated and it will be abated properly, as required.

Commissioner Westman commended the designer for how well the building looks
and stated that she would have no problem granting a variance for the garage and
parking. She had no concern about the removal of the middle tree, or the asbestos
removal due to the city regulating this and would be part of the building permit issued
and construction plans. She sees no need for opaque windows since there is no
privacy issue. While she did not know if they would be allowed to give the latitude to
go above the 25 feet without a variance for the potential roots issue, but she would
have no difficulty granting this request, if necessary.

Commissioner Smith agreed with Commissioner Westman, and asked staff if it would
be possible to fast track a variance request for next meeting should it be needed.
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Director Grunow confirmed that this would be possible, after complying with public
notice timelines for the next available hearing.

Commissioner Welch stated that he felt that the applicant has gone out of their way
to accommodate the neighbors and he supported the changes.

MOTION: Approve Design Permit and Coastal Development Permit with the following conditions
and findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

The project approval is for the construction of a new, two-story single-family home at
105 Sacramento Avenue. The project consists of construction of a 2,582 square foot
two-story residence, with a 524 square foot attached secondary dwelling unit on the
first floor, and a 251 square foot detached garage. The maximum Floor Area Ratio
for the 7,653 square foot property is 60% (4,592 square feet) since a secondary
dwelling unit is included. The total FAR of the project is 43% with a total of 3,357
square feet of floor area, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The
project includes approval of a variance to detached garage setbacks and to the two-
foot landscape strip requirement next to the driveway within the front setback. The
proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved
by the Planning Commission on April 61", 2017, except as modified through
conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction
and site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detalil
Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and
incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in
accordance with Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management
Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan and tree preservation plan
prepared by a certified arborist shall be submitted and approved by the Community
Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning Commission
approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of irrigation
systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are recommended.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-133
shall be paid in full.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Affordable Housing in-lieu fees shall be paid prior to issuance of building permit, in
accordance with chapter 18.02 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

A certified arborist must be present on-site during any tree trimming or removal work
done on the cypress trees. The arborist shall also be present during any root
mapping for the new foundation.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of
plan approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department,
Soquel Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which
implements all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works
Standard Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be
acquired by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage
may be placed in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-
thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge
shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the
Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current
Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall
have an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to
prevent permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the
applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to
the underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by
the applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred
off the site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

The floor area for secondary dwelling units shall not exceed 524 square feet as
approved by the Planning Commission.

At time of submittal for building permit review, a water letter for the second dwelling
unit must be submitted.

Before obtaining a building permit for a secondary dwelling unit, the property owner
shall file with the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a reference
to the deed under which the property was acquired by the present owner and stating
that:
A. The secondary dwelling unit shall not be sold separately;
B. The unit is restricted to the approved size;
C. The secondary dwelling unit shall be in effect only so long as the owner of
record occupies either the main residence or the secondary dwelling unit;
D. The above declarations are binding upon any successor in ownership of
the property. Lack of compliance shall be cause for code enforcement and/or
revoking the administrative review or the architecture and site review permit,
whichever applies;
E. The deed restrictions shall lapse upon removal of the secondary dwelling
unit.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and
the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project, with the
conditions imposed, secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan,
and Local Coastal Plan.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and
the Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for a new two-story
residence. The new home, with the conditions imposed, will maintain the character
and integrity of the neighborhood.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.
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Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-
family residence or secondary dwelling unit in a residential zone. This project
involves the construction of a new, two-story single-family residence and attached
secondary dwelling unit on a property in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning
District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

D. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict
application of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges
enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone
classification;

The special circumstances applicable to the property is that the subject property is a
flag-lot, is within the GH (Geologic Hazard) overlay zone which requires expanded
setbacks from coastal bluffs, and has large cypress trees which the owner would like
to preserve. Due to the location of the existing trees, the applicant proposed the
garage and parking spaces within the access portion of the flag-lot. Most the access
way is located within the required front yard setback. Due to the special
circumstances associated with the flag-lot configuration, geologic setbacks, and
trees, there is no alternative location for the garage and parking while also meeting
setback requirements. The property cannot fit two feet of landscaping in between
the neighboring property lines and access way. Most properties in the neighborhood
are not located on a flag-lot and thus have more room to accommodate landscape
strips. A variance has been granted to reduce setbacks associated with a detached
garage and to waive the two-foot landscape strip requirement for parking within the
front setback.

E. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone
in which subject property is situated.

The subject property does not front along the street and is limited to a 20-foot-wide
access area to connect the property to Sacramento Avenue. Most properties within
the area have roughly 40 feet of street frontage, and thus have much more room to
locate required landscape strips. In addition, the municipal code does not list zoning
standards specific to flag-lots. Using current R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
standards, most of the flag-lot portion of the property is within the required front-yard
setback. The grant of a variance to detached garage setbacks and the two-foot
landscape strip requirement would not constitute the grant of a special privilege since
most properties in the area are not flag-lots and thus have more flexibility when
designing.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but
not limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal
Plan (LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D)
are as follows:
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(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections
(D) (2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the
basis for the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by
substantial evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a
condition of approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which
have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used
in this section, “cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in
combination with the effects of past projects, other current projects, and
probable future projects, including development allowed under applicable
planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification
of existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities
in the regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s
effects upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of
the project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified
access and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach
resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision,
intensification or cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand
and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any
such projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site
and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas,
and trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance
and potential of the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for
creating, preserving or enhancing public access to tidelands or public
recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 105 Sacramento Avenue. The home is not
located in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on
public trails or beach access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline
conditions, including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach,
history of erosion or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand
movement, presence of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of
mean high tide during the season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally
during the late winter) and the proximity of that line to existing structures, and
any other factors which substantially characterize or affect the shoreline
processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development.
Description and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the
primary and cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement
affecting beaches in the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the
character, extent, accessibility and usability of the beach; and any other
factors which characterize or affect beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the
effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in combination with
other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public to use public
tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;
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¢ The proposed project is located along Sacramento Avenue. The subject property
is located adjacent to the bluff. The applicant will maintain the 50-year bluff
recession setback from the cliff. The project will not affect public access to the
shoreline or tidelands.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.).
Identification of any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved
the area subject to historic public use and the nature of the maintenance
performed and improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the
area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit
public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from
the proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or
along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal
resources or to see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Sacramento Avenue.
The project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along
the tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of
the development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any
public recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs,
streets or other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are
likely to diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public
recreation. Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational
value of public use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of
recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to the individual or
cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact
access and recreation to the sea. The project does not diminish the public’s
use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation nor alter the
aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas. The applicant will
maintain a 50-year bluff recession setback from the cliff.

(D) (3) (@ — c¢) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any
determination that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a
development shall be supported by written findings of fact, analysis and
conclusions which address all of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource
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to be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military
facility which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these
findings do not apply.

(D) (4) (a - f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time
and manner or character of public access use must address the following
factors, as applicable:

a. lIdentification and protection of specific habitat values including the
reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located on a residential lot.
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a relatively flat lot. The subject property is located
adjacent to the bluff. The applicant will maintain the 50-year bluff recession
setback from the bluff. In addition, the applicant is proposing to preserve two
large cypress trees on site.

C. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the
development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including
submittal of appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access
whenever, and as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010
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(coastal access requirements);

e No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the
proposed project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

o The project involves a single family home and attached
secondary dwelling unit on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved
for such uses, where feasible.

° The project involves a single family home and attached
secondary dwelling unit on a residential lot of record.

c) \Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing
developed areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at
selected points of attraction for visitors.

° The project involves a single family home and attached
secondary dwelling unit on a residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for
provision of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

o The project involves a single family home and attached
secondary dwelling unit on a residential lot of record. The project complies
with applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking,
pedestrian access, and alternate means of transportation and/or traffic
improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping,
etc., by the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with
adopted design guidelines and standards, and review committee
recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code. A variance has been approved for the location of the detached
garage and the driveway landscaping requirement due to the property being a
flag lot.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or
detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;
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. The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views.
The project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s
shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department.
Water is available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit.
The GHG emissions for the project are projected at less than significant impact.
All water fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek
Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit
issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable
ordinances including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with
established policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or
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coastal bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including
provision of appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for
this project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project
applicant shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version
of the California Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in
the project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional
uses of the zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Single-Family zoning
district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning
requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning
requirements and project development review and development procedures. A
variance has been approved for the location of the detached garage and the
driveway landscaping requirement due to the property being a flag lot.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

e The project site is located within the area Depot Hill parking permit program;
however, the project complies with on-site parking standards.

RESULT: APPROVED [4 TO 0]

MOVER: TJ Welch, Commissioner
SECONDER: Linda Smith, Commissioner
AYES: Newman, Smith, Welch, Westman
RECUSED: Storey

B. Capitola Mall Redevelopment

Director Grunow gave the presentation on the Capitola Mall Redevelopment Re-visioning
Plan for a cohesive mall redevelopment plan, as previously directed by the Planning
Commission. His presentation also included staff's response to comments made in two
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letters received from Seritage Growth Properties (“Seritage”), and from Mr. Clark Morrison,
an attorney from Cox,Castle & Nicholson, LLP, representing Seritage. Director Grunow
presented multiple considerations for comprehensive mall redevelopment including

adoption of temporary mall moratorium.

Clark Morrison spoke and introduced Blake Carroll, of Cypress Equities, who is working
through various responses through the planning process.

Blake Carroll explained that he was here back in early December and currently has a re-
submittal in to staff. The new application has addressed many of the concerns. As part
of a phased approach, this could be considered phase I; as for environmental concerns
also have a phase | and phase Il and Sears responsibility to address environmental
concerns. He wanted to go on record stating opposition to moratorium.

Brian Walsh spoke in support of plan and how does that align the interest of all the
business owners and businesses. He would be willing to work with staff to make project
easier to approve.

The Planning Commission discussed the alternatives relative to timing, the goals of
the general plan, the need to coordinate long term planning in the area and multiple
owners, coordination of a specific plan for the area, future of 40t Avenue, necessary
guidance from City Attorney, and participation by Merlone Geier in the process.

Ultimately, the Planning Commission continued the discussion.

MOTION: Continue discussion to next Planning Commission meeting in May to consider options
to encourage comprehensive mall redevelopment consistent with adopted General Plan goals.

RESULT: CONTINUED [UNANIMOUS] Next: 5/4/2017 7 PM
MOVER: Sam Storey, Commissioner
SECONDER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
AYES: Newman, Smith, Storey, Welch, Westman
C. Zoning Code Update All Properties within Capitola

Continuation of Comprehensive Update to the City of Capitola Zoning Code (Municipal

Code Chapter 17).

The Zoning Code serves as the Implementation Plan of the City’s Local Coastal Program

and therefore must be certified by the Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Addendum to the General Plan Update EIR
Property: The Zoning Code update affects all properties within the City of Capitola.
Representative: Katie Cattan, Senior Planner, City of Capitola

MOTION: Recommend that the City Council review the draft zoning code and initiate the 60-day

public review period.

RESULT: RECOMMEND [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
SECONDER: TJ Welch, Commissioner

AYES: Smith, Newman, Welch, Westman, Storey
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DIRECTOR'S REPORT — NONE
COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS - NONE

ADJOURNMENT

Jacqueline Aluffi, Clerk to the Commission

26| 3A
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JUNE 1, 2017

SUBJECT: 210 Esplanade #17-058 APN: 035-221-08/09

Sign Permit for wall sign and projecting sign for the Capitola Hotel located in the
CV (Central Village) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Corrie & Jeff Sid

Representative: FUSE Architects Inc., filed: 4/21/17

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing a wall sign and a projecting sign for the Capitola Hotel located at 210
Esplanade in the Central Village (CV) zoning district. Planning Commission approval of a sign
permit is required.

DISCUSSION

The Capitola Hotel was recently acquired by new owners. The new owners are planning to give
the hotel a fresh new look with new paint and updated signs. The existing hotel has three signs
currently, one wall sign above the entrance into the hotel, a second wall sign within the
courtyard, and a third sign incorporated into the arch of an arbor. The existing signs were
approved in 2002. The applicant is proposing to remove the two existing wall signs and keep
the arbor sign.

Wall Sign

The current application includes installation of a 14-square-foot wall sign of the new logo onto
the second story. The logo will be made of raw copper with a natural patina finish and mounted
directly to the wall. An existing up-light wall mount will illuminate the sign.

Pursuant to 17.57.070.B, wall signs are required to comply with the following underlined
standards:

1. Each business shall be permitted only one wall sign.
Staff Analysis: The application includes one wall sign.

2. The size of each individual sign shall not be greater than one square foot of sign area for
each one linear foot of business frontage.

4.A
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Staff analysis: There are 30 linear feet of business frontage. The logo wall sign is 14 square
feet.

3. No such sign, including any light box or other structural part, shall project more than twelve
inches from the building face.
Staff analysis: The proposed sign will project a maximum of 1 inch from the building face.

4. Wall signs shall be mounted parallel to the building, unless otherwise approved by the
planning commission.
Staff analysis: The sign will be mounted parallel to the building face.

5. No part of any such sign shall extend above the top level of the wall upon or in front of which
it is situated. Any such sign which is suspended or projects over any public walkway or walk
area shall have an overhead clearance of at least eight feet. No permanent sign may be erected
over any publicly dedicated walkway or street contrary to the building code.

Staff Analysis: The wall sign will be mounted directly to the wall. The sign is proposed on the
second story.

6. No such sign shall list the products to be sold or the services to be provided by any business.
Staff Analysis: The sign includes the business logo.

Projecting Sign

A projecting sign is proposed on the first story that is six square feet in size. The sign includes
the hotel name and address. This sign will also be raw copper with routed out lettering. The
sign will be backlit with internal lighting illuminating through the routed lettering. The projecting
sign will hang from a bracket that projects four inches off the front fagcade of the building.

Projecting Signs are required to comply with the following underlined standards:

1. No such sign shall exceed sixteen square feet in area, except in residential zoning districts a
projecting sign shall not exceed five square feet in area.

Staff Analysis: The sign is 6 square feet.

2. No such sign shall extend above the top level of the wall upon which it is situated.
Staff Analysis: The sign is located on the first level.

3. No such sign shall project more than two feet over any public property or pedestrian and
vehicular easement.
Staff Analysis: The sign projects four inches from the building.

4. Each business shall be permitted one projecting sign.
Staff Analysis: Only one projecting sign is proposed.

5. An encroachment permit must be obtained for all signs projecting over a public right-of-way.
Staff Analysis. An encroachment permit is a condition of approval.

6. Any such sign that is suspended or projects over any public walkway or walk area shall have
an overhead clearance of at least eight feet.

Staff analysis: The sign will not project over the public walkway. The sign will be located on the
front facade in which there is an existing stone wainscot that extends four inches out below the
sign. Also, the existing trim of the hotel entryway is located directly to the side of the proposed
sign and extends eight inches forward from the front wall.
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7. No such sign shall list the products to be sold or the services to be provided.
Staff Analysis: The sign includes the business name and address.

CEQA

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality
Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. The
proposed project involves signs on a commercial property in the CV (Central Village) zoning
district. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project review by either the
Planning Department Staff or the Planning Commission.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the sign permit for application #17-
058, based upon the following findings and conditions:

CONDITIONS

1. The project approval consists of a 14-square-foot wall sign and a six-square-foot projecting
sign at the Capitola Hotel at 210 Esplanade. The existing wall signs on the front and side
facade of the hotel will be removed. The Capitola Hotel lettering above the arbor will
remain. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and
approved by the Planning Commission on June 1, 2017, except as modified through
conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. The projecting sign may not expose any direct lighting or electrical. All electrical shall be
concealed. The lettering on the projecting sign will be backlit. The letters shall be routed
out and remain open.

3. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning
Commission approval.

4. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-058 shall
be paid in full.

5. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by
the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the
road right-of-way.

6. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction
noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work
between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official.
§9.12.010B

7. Compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of
approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-
compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an
application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to
remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

4.A
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8. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

9. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site
on which the approval was granted.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed
the sign application and determined that the proposed signs will secure the purpose fo the
zoning ordinance and general plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed
the signs and determined that the signs maintain the character and integrity of the Central
Village.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

The signs are proposed on an existing hotel in the Central Village. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during project review by either the Planning Department Staff or the
Planning Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. 210 Esplanade Plans

Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Senior Planner
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: JUNE 1, 2017

SUBJECT: 203 & 205 Sacramento Avenue  #17-043 & 44 APN: 036-125-03 & 15

Major Revocable Encroachment Permit for a 42-inch fence and gate in the public
right-of-way along Sacramento Avenue at two adjacent properties, located in the
R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Nicholas Cierkosz

Representative: Anna Cierkosz, filed: 3/28/17

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The application is for a Major Revocable Encroachment Permit and Fence Permit for a 42-inch
fence and rolling gate to be located within the public right-of-way in front of 203 and 205
Sacramento Avenue. The properties are in the R-1 (Single Family) zoning district.

BACKGROUND

On August 12", 2012, the property owners of 203 and 205 Sacramento Avenue received a
Design Permit to construct new, two-story residences on each property. The construction of the
homes is almost complete. On March 30th, 2017, the property owner submitted applications for
a Fence Permit and Major Revocable Encroachment Permit for identical 42-inch tall fences and
rolling gates to be installed in front of 203 and 205 Sacramento Avenue.

DISCUSSION

The properties at 203 and 205 Sacramento Avenue are 40-feet wide and 100-feet deep. There
is a 15-foot unimproved portion public right-of-way between the front property line and the
pavement of Sacramento Avenue. The right-of-way is unutilized and the City does not have
plans to widen Sacramento Avenue. Additionally, Sacramento Avenue is located within an area
of the City which is exempt from curb, gutter, and sidewalk improvements.

The applicant is proposing to construct a 42-inch front-yard fence in front of each property within
the Sacramento Avenue public right-of-way. The proposed front-yard fences would enclose a
portion of the 15-foot public right-of-way along Sacramento Avenue and thus add to the front
yard area of 203 and 205 Sacramento Avenue. To maintain continuity along the street, the
Public Works Department added Condition of Approval #8, requiring that the new fences be
constructed in-line with the existing neighboring fence to the south at 510 El Salto Drive. This
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would place the fence location approximately 10 feet from the front property line, rather than the
15-feet shown in the plans.

The proposed fences would use one-inch by six-inch “Ipe” hardwood boards, which would be
laid horizontally and have four-inch spacing in between each board for transparency into the
yards. Along the middle of the fence would be a pedestrian gate of the same materials and
design as the proposed fence. Attached to the opposite side of the pedestrian gate would be a
mechanized rolling gate used for vehicular access into the property. The rolling gate would be
composed of metal panels with a natural rust color and would be vertically oriented.

Major Revocable Encroachment Permit

Chapter 12.56 of the Capitola Municipal Code outlines the regulations for privately installed
improvements on public property or easements. The code defines private improvement areas
as, “that portion of any public street right-of-way in the City which is neither street system area
nor shoulder parking area” (§12.56.050).

The City may issue permits to allow certain improvements to be installed and maintained by the
private property owners within the private improvements area (812.56.060). Minor Permits may
be issued by the Public Works Director for mailboxes, standard fences, walkways, driveways,
and certain types of landscaping. Major Permits, for improvements beyond those listed under
the discretion of the Public Works Director, require approval by the Planning Commission. Due
to the mechanized aspect of the rolling gate, the Public Works Director has determined that the
proposal requires a Major Revocable Encroachment Permit.

The Planning Commission must evaluate the following considerations when deciding whether to
issue a major permit:

1. The expense and difficulty that will be entailed in removing the improvement in the event
of street widening;
Staff analysis: Within the revocable/hold harmless agreement, the owner must agree
that the removal of the fence, when so ordered by the City, shall be at the permittee’s
expense and not the expense of the City.

2. Whether the proposed improvements are in conformity with the size, scale, and
aesthetics of the surrounding neighborhood:;
Staff analysis: The proposed fences are of exceptional quality and will fit well with the
aesthetics of the community. The fence heights comply with the front-yard height
maximum of 42-inches. The approved fences will be in-line with the neighboring wooden
fence to the south at 510 El Salto Drive.

3. Preservation of views;
Staff analysis: Public views would not be impacted by the proposed 42-inch fences.

4., Whether granting the permit would tend to result in the granting of a special privilege, in
the sense that granting this permit would tend to preclude granting similar permits to
neighboring property. If the benefit to the applicant and community is determined to
exceed the detriment to the community, the permit shall be approved. The planning
commission may, by providing reasonable notice to neighboring property owners,
develop standards or criteria applicable to the entire block within which the property is
located.

Staff analysis: Staff has not identified any potential detriments to the City or community
that the proposed fences would create. On-street parking will not be affected by the

Packet Pg. 39




4.B

proposed fences. The proposed new fence and gate would be in line with the existing
wooden gate with the neighboring property to the south at 510 El Salto Drive.

CEQA REVIEW

Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts accessory structures including fences. No
adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve applications #17-043 and #17-044
based on the following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

The project approval consists of Major Revocable Encroachment Permit for two fences
permanently affixed to the ground located approximately 10 feet in front of the property line
into the public right-of-way at 203 and 205 Sacramento Ave.

There shall be no additional permanent structures located within the right-of-way without the
issuance of a major revocable encroachment permit by the Planning Commission.

Prior to building permit issuance, a Major Revocable Encroachment Permit shall be
recorded as issued by the Public Works Department.

Compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of
approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-
compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an
application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to
remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

Prior to issuance of permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-043 and #17-044
shall be paid in full.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site
on which the approval was granted.

The proposed fences shall be built in-line with the existing wooden fence at 510 El Salto
Drive, approximately 10 feet into the public right-of-way.

FINDINGS
A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the

Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the
proposed fence in the public right-of-way. Conditions of approval have been included for the
Major Revocable Encroachment Permit to carry out the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance,
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General Plan and Local Coastal Plan.

B. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations.

Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines accessory structures including fences. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 203 Sacramento Avenue Plans
2. 205 Sacramento Avenue Plans

Prepared By: Ryan Safty
Assistant Planner
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

4.C

STAFF REPORT

PLANNING COMMISSION

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

JUNE 1, 2017

212 Monterey Avenue #16-111 035-261-11

Design Permit application for an exterior remodel and addition of 304 square feet
to an existing two-story multi-family residential building, with a variance request
to height, located in the CV (Central Village) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit,
which is appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible
appeals are exhausted through the city.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Joe Mingione

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 5/31/16

NOTE: Request for Continuance to July 20, 2017 Planning Commission Meeting

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The application is for a complete exterior remodel and minor addition to an existing, two-story
fourplex. On May 4™, 2017, the Planning Commission reviewed the proposal and voted to
continue the application to the June 1%, 2017 Planning Commission hearing. The applicant is
requesting a continuation to the July 20", 2017 Planning Commission hearing.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission continue application #16-111 to the July 20™,
2017 Planning Commission meeting.

Prepared By: Ryan Safty

Assistant Planner
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TO:
FROM:
DATE:

SUBJECT:

Prepared By:

STAFF REPORT

PLANNING COMMISSION
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
JUNE 1, 2017

Capitola Mall Redevelopment - Request to Continue to July 20, 2017

Katie Herlihy
Senior Planner

4.D
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JUNE 1, 2017

SUBJECT: 2205 Wharf Road  #16-041 APN: 034-141-34

Minor land division to create two lots of record and a design permit for a new
Single-Family Residence for a property located in the RM-LM (Residential Multi-
Family — Low-Medium Density) Zoning District.

This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Christopher Wright

Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 3/14/16

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The application includes a minor land division to create two lots of record from a single legal lot.
The applicant is also seeking a design permit for a new single-family home on the newly created
lot located along Wharf Road. There is an existing triplex on the rear lot. The project is located
in the RM-LM (Multiple-Family Low Density) Zoning District.

BACKGROUND
On April 13, 2016, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application.

¢ Committee Architect Frank Phanton had no concerns with the proposed design.
Landscape Architect Craig Waltz was unable to attend the meeting.

o City Public Works representative Danielle Uharriet, explained that the project is a Tier 1
project and provided specific conditions of approval to be incorporated into the permit. A
utility plan was also requested with existing and proposed utilities, a title report with utility
easements, and status (public or private) for all utilities.

¢ City Building representative, explained separation requirements for fire.

o City Planner, Katie Cattan, requested that the applicant modify the existing deck to
comply with setbacks to maintain compliance within the minor land division.

On August 4, 2016, the Planning Commission reviewed the application. During the public
hearing concerns were raised by neighbors regarding the sewer connection, intensification of
property with additional units and access, emergency egress/access from Loma Vista Estates,
safety into and out of the driveway, garbage pickup, and pedestrian safety. The Planning
Commission continued the application and requested that staff provide additional information on
the utilities connections and the emergency fire egress/access for Loma Vista Estates.
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The following list includes updates on the status of utilities and access:

1. Emergency Egress/Access from Loma Vista Estates. The Fire Marshal, Mike
DeMars, provided a letter to the City stating that he has reviewed the “proposed
building plans and it appears that the construction will not encroach into the driveway
or access point.” He further explains that it will be a self-enforcement issue for the
property owner to keep the driveway clear. No issues were identified by Mr. DeMars.
(Attachment 2)

2. Access Easement. There is a private easement for driveway access granted from
2225 Wharf Road to 2205 Wharf Road for the existing driveway that was recorded in
1987 (Attachment 3). 2205 Wharf Road currently utilizes the easement for access.
Use and enforcement of the easement is a civil matter which does not involve the
City of Capitola.

3. Soquel Creek Water District. The Soquel Creek Water District granted an
Unconditional Will Serve Letter for the project (Attachment 4).

4. Sewer. The Santa Cruz County Sanitation District provided a letter confirming the
sewer service is available for the proposed development through an existing 1966
easement that connects to a sewer line under the adjacent mobile home park
(Attachment 4). The applicant also received a letter from Loma Vista Estates
acknowledging that the project would not be connecting to the Loma Vista sewer line
(Attachment 5).

5. Driveway access and safety. Public Works has not identified a significant impact on
safety and visibility into and out of the driveway due to the introduction of a single-
family home.

6. Trash management. The property owner, Christopher Wright, explained that the
triplex consolidates its trash into two gray garbage cans and two blue recycling cans.
The new single family home will add one more of each can. Mr. Wright explained
that staging the trash and recycling cans has not been an issue. He is willing to trim
existing vegetation if the neighbor would like him to in an effort to create more room
on trash day.

The application was scheduled on the May 4, 2017 Planning Commission agenda. On May 2,
2017, the City received public comment from the law offices of Wittwer/Parkin representing the
neighboring property owners of 2225 Wharf Road (Attachment 9). The letter identified two
deficiencies in the lot design including (1) inadequate lot depth and (2) inadequate street
frontage. The applicant requested a continuation to the June 1% Planning Commission meeting
to address the two items. The subdivision has been redesigned to comply with the minimum 20
feet of street frontage and 100-foot minimum lot depth standards.

The applicant is in the process of updating fencing within the retaining wall and along the shared
property line between 2205 and 2225 Wharf Road. The applicant plans to have the shared
fence completely replaced by mid-June. As of May 23, one half of the fence had been
replaced. The original fence was four and a half feet tall. The new fence will be six feet tall.

On May 25", staff received a letter from the adjacent residents of Woosley Court regarding
noise concerns and a request for a masonry wall (Attachment 10). The Woosley Circle
Subdivision is an approved Planned Development composed of six single-family homes on 0.96
of an acre. Two of the homes are located along the shared property line with 2205 Wharf Road.
DISCUSSION

Subdivision
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The applicant is proposing to subdivide the single 19,854 square foot lot of record into two lots
(Attachment A). The minor subdivision will create a flag lot with shared driveway access. The
existing parcel is approximately 114 feet wide by approximately 180 feet deep. Due to existing
development on the property, the applicant is proposing a front lot with a rear flag lot. The
tentative parcel map identifies the rear lot as Parcel A and the front lot as Parcel B.

Lot Area and Dimensions
The follow table outlines the lot area and dimension requirements for development in the RM-
LM Zoning District relative to the application:

Lot area and Dimensions

Minimum lot area for a structure containing one or more dwellings units shall be 5,000 sf.
Minimum lot width 50 feet; minimum lot depth 100 feet

Code Requirements Proposed
Lot Size: 5,000 sf minimum Parcel A: 14,006.94 sq. ft. (triplex)
Parcel B: 5,847 sq. ft. (single-family proposed)
Lot Width: 50 feet minimum Parcel A: 80 ft.
Parcel B: 56 ft.
Lot Depth: 100 feet minimum Parcel A: 112 ft.

Parcel B: 100 ft.

Site Area Per Dwelling Unit
RM-LM: 4,400 sf per dwelling unit Parcel A: Triplex. 13,200 sf minimum
SF: 5,000 sf per dwelling unit Parcel B: Single-Family. 5,000 sf minimum

Subdivision Design Standards.

Subdivision applications are reviewed for compliance with Chapter 16 of the Municipal Code.
The following analysis includes the underlined design standards for lots (816.24.170) preceding
staff analysis:

A. The size and shape of lots shall be in conformance to any zoning regulations effective in the
area of the proposed subdivision.

Staff Analysis: The subdivision complies with the minimum area per dwelling unit, minimum lot
width, and minimum lot length.

B. The side lines of all lots, so far as possible, shall be at right angles to the street which the lot
faces, or radial or approximately radial if the street is curved.

Staff Analysis: The lots are at right angles to the shared driveway access.

C. The Planning Commission may require that building set back lines shall be indicated by
dotted lines on the subdivision map.

Staff Analysis: The tentative map does not include the setback lines of the zone. The
application includes an existing triplex on parcel A and a single-family home on parcel B that
comply with all development standards and design standards for the multi-family zone.

D. No lot shall be divided by a city boundary line.
Staff Analysis: The entire property is located within the City of Capitola limits.

E. Lots without frontage on a dedicated public street of twenty feet or more will not be permitted.
Staff Analysis: Each lot has at least 20 feet of frontage along Wharf Road.
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F. Lots other than corner lots may front on more than one street where necessitated by

topographic or other unusual conditions.
Staff Analysis: Not applicable.

G. In riparian corridors no lots may be created which do not contain adequate building area

outside the riparian or stream setback.
Staff Analysis: Not applicable.

Development Standards Summary

Development of a single-family home in the RM-LM zone must comply with the development

5.A

standards of the R-1 zoning district. The following table outlines the development standards of
the R-1 zoning district relative to the proposed single-family home on Parcel B.

Use

Proposed Use

Single Family

Principal Permitted or CUP?

Principally Permitted

Development Standards

Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
25' 25’

Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 5,847 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 49 % (Max 2,865 sq. ft.)

First Story Floor Area 1,164 sq. ft.

Second Story Floor Area 880 sq. ft.

Garage 436 sq. ft.

TOTAL FAR 2,480 sq. ft.
Yards

R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 feet 20 ft.
Front Yard Garage 20 feet 20 ft.
Side Yard 1%t Story 10% lot | Lot width 56 ft 8 ft.
width | 5.7 ft. min.
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% of | Lotdepth 94 ft | 19 ft.
lot depth | 18.8 ft. min.

Rear and side yard decks on
the ground level which are thirty
inches or less above grade may

encroach into the required
setbacks; provided, that these
features are setback at least
three feet from the property line.

Encroachments (list all)

Deck in rear and side yard

comply with height and 3 ft.

setback requirement

area

Parking
Required Proposed
Residential (from 2,001 up to | 3 spaces total 3 spaces total
2,600 sq. ft.) 1 covered 2 covered
1 uncovered
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in Required

In establishing a minor land division, the existing structure onsite should remain in compliance
with the development standards with the introduction of the new lots. The triplex located on
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Parcel A, complies with all development standard of the RM-LM (Multi-family Low Density)
zoning district with the proposed new property lines including height, lot coverage, setbacks,
landscaping, open space, and parking requirements of the zone (Attachment 5). The owner
removed a portion of an existing deck to comply with the setback standards.

Design Permit

2205 Wharf Road is in the Multi-Family, Low Density (RM-LM) zoning district. The street has a
mix of housing types including single-family homes, secondary dwelling units, multi-family
dwellings, and mobile homes. The proposed single-family home will complement the existing
land uses in the nearby vicinity. Currently, there is one existing triplex on parcel A. The
structure is not listed on the 2005 City of Capitola Historic Structures List or the 1986 Capitola
Architectural Survey.

There is a significant change in grade of ten feet from street to the building pad of Lot B in the
front and an additional 5 feet in elevation to Lot A. The driveway will be repositioned slightly to
accommodate Lot B, but overall follows the existing shape across the front of the property then
curving to follow the side lot line to the existing home on the rear lot. Minor grading changes will
take place for the driveway but excavation is limited.

The change in grade combined with the existing vegetation along Wharf Road creates privacy
within the lot and natural screening from the street. The new single-family home will not have a
presence along the street. Each of the residences is oriented toward the shared driveway
rather than the street. This orientation is practical for the purpose of safe access and lack of
visibility from Wharf Road.

The new single-family home is a two-story residence in which the second story is setback from
the first. The home will be finished with stained wood shingle siding and white wood trim. A 12-
inch whit belly band is proposed to visually separate the two stories. All windows and doors will
have a four-inch trim. The new home will have a redwood deck by the entrance and on the west
side of the home around the existing coastal redwood tree.

There are six mature trees on the site. The owner is proposing to remove two trees due to
proximity of the trees to the new home, one deodar cedar and one apple tree. A tree removal
permit is required for the deodar cedar due the mature 30 inch diameter. Fruit trees do not
require a tree removal permit. The owner plans to plant four white crape myrtle, multi-trunk
trees between the driveway and the home. This is double the required replanting for a tree
removal ratio of two plantings per one removal.

The landscape plan includes additional planting around the periphery of the property including a
mix of grasses, perennials, and shrubs. Boulders will be placed within the landscape area in
front of the new single-family home. A new six-foot-high fence is proposed along the rear
property line.

Capitola Municipal Code 12.04.170 requires the construction of curb, gutter, and sidewalk on
development projects except in areas deemed sidewalk exempt by the City. This property is not
located in a sidewalk exempt area. Currently, there are not sidewalks along this stretch of
Wharf Road. Condition of approval #5 requires the owner enter into a deferred sidewalk
agreement with the City to ensure construction of curb, gutter, and sidewalk at a future date.

CEQA REVIEW
Section 15315 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts minor land divisions in urbanized areas zoned
for residential, commercial, or industrial use into four or fewer parcels when the division is in
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conformance with the General Plan and Zoning. No adverse environmental impacts were
discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve project application #16-041 based on the
following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

1. The project approval consists of design permit for a new single family home and a minor
land division at 2205 Wharf Road. The new single-family home in the RM-M zone is
reviewed for compliance with the R-1 (single family) zoning district development
standards. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 5,233 square-foot property is 49%
(2,865 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 2,480 square-feet, compliant with the
maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the
final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on June 1, 2017, except
as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. The project consists of the subdivision of a 19,854 square foot lot into two lots. The
minor land division will create a flag lot with shared driveway access. The tentative map
identifies the front lot as Parcel B and the rear lot as Parcel A. Parcel A will be
14,006.94 square feet and Parcel B 5,847.31 square feet.

3. The applicant shall prepare a final parcel map by a registered civil engineer and shall
submit the final map for review, approval, and recording by the City’s surveyor and the
Public Works Department. The parcel map shall include new legal descriptions.

4. Prior to recordation of the final parcel map, all plans and profiles of improvements shall
be approved by the Director of Public Works and the construction of said improvements
shall be in accordance with the City Specifications and shall be inspected by the Director
of Public Works or his authorized agent, subject to fees appropriate for the services.
Installation of a public sidewalk along Wharf Road is a required improvement. In lieu of
installing this sidewalk the developer shall enter into a deferred improvement agreement
with the City.

5. Prior to recordation of the final parcel map, a maintenance agreement and access
easement for the shared driveway shall be recorded and referenced on the parcel map.
The access easement must be reviewed and approved by the City attorney prior to
recordation.

6. Available and necessary utilities, including CATV hookup facilities, with connections to
each lot within the subdivision, shall be constructed in accordance with the utility’s
requirements. All utilities for the new single-family home on Parcel B shall be
underground to the nearest utility pole.

7. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

8. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

5.A

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are
recommended.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-041
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.
Erosion and sediment control shall be maintained throughout the duration of the
construction project.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Packet Pg. 60




20. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

21. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

22. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

23. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have
reviewed the project. The minor land division, together with the provisions for its design
and improvement, is consistent with the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance and General
Plan. The new single-family home complies with requirements of the zoning district

B. The application is consistent with the Subdivision Map Act and local Subdivision
Ordinance.
The minor land division was designed in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act and
local ordinances enacted pursuant thereto. Per the Subdivision Map Act, the proposed
map is consistent with the General Plan, is physically suited for the proposed type and
density of development, will not likely cause substantial environmental damage, or
substantially and avoidably injure fish, wildlife or their habitats, will not cause serious
public health problems, and will not conflict with public easements for access through, or
use of, property within the proposed subdivision.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15315 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15315 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts minor land divisions in urbanized areas
zoned for residential, commercial, or industrial use into four or fewer parcels when the
division is in conformance with the General Plan and Zoning.

D. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the design of the single-family home. The
structures fit within the built environment of the neighborhood. The neighborhood is

5.A
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5.A

characterized by a mix of residential densities including single family homes, secondary

structures, multi-family homes, apartments, and mobile homes.

ATTACHMENTS:

2205 Wharf Road Plans

Driveway Easement

Soquel Creek Water District

Letter from Fire Marshal Mike DeMars

Santa Cruz County Sanitation District

Parcel A RM Development Standards

Letter to Planning Commission 2205 Wharf Road
Woolsey Letter 2205 Wharf

N~ WNE

Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Senior Planner

Packet Pg. 62




Packet Pg.

Fay LEGEND ©F SHEETS
w R I G
1| coveR seeeT, PRDEST D
2 [ pan
E El LOT B PROFCSED SECAKD FLOIR FLAN
= (S & 107 & Frcrosm et e o
z
CENERAL INFORMATION B
a
SITE AREA (IOT B  __ZONE. in
memm eq P [y
CODE AWALYSIS LOT A L2
THESE COSTRUCTION BUILDIMNG: T
&1
o PROPOSED (LOT B Lo e
comes (a3 MAIH LINIPG 1164 SQ. FT. —
— GUGUPANGY CLASSFICATION  B=3AY UPPER LIVING 880 SO. FT. o [T e T
— L TRE =N SUBTOTAL 2,044 S0, FT. S—5 | TYMCAL FRAMMG DETALS
FIRE RATHE:  LCH=SPRIIKLERED CARACE ds o kL S—5 | FAGAL FRANING OLIALS
— TOTAL 2,480 50, FT. 57 | CENERAL EGHEERING MATES  ————————
©—1 | GRADFIG, ORAINAGE & UTILTIES
FAR. = 5,233 X 49% — 2,564 SQ. FT. e T
CODE AMWALYSIS LOT B =3 | CAIL HOTES & secTions
TS csTIGTO | T e
WTH CALIFDANIA BUILDI A s SURVEY.
COaEs (2mx) T TENTATIE WAR FCR LaHD DIMSIOH
UCCLPANCY CLASSAICATCH  A=dA Lied | LAHRECAPE, Pl
e T (EN.12c2 | ENERSY COWPLIANICE.
G5.1_| PEDH BUIDIA
FIRE RATHG:  SPRMLLERED

N

T B S

GEMNERAL
1. FRIECT SHALL COWPLY WM THE 2013 CAUFORMIA RESOENTIAL BU)
ELECTRIGAL, FIRE AND ENERCY CABES, 213 CALIFORIA CREEN ELILDIN
2 CONTRACTOR SHALL LOZATE AW VERIFY ALL UTILITIES It THE FIELD.
L VERIFY THE STABLITY &F ALL ELEMENTS BEFORE DOING ANY WIRK, AHD PROVDE SHORING, BRADING
AND/CR SUPFCRT AS REDUIRED.
3. VERIFY ALL CRADES AND DMEWSIIS Il FIELD. WRITTEN DIMEHSQNS SHALL SUPERCEDE SCALED CRAMWNES.
CONTACT CESKAER (F ANY DISCREPAMCIES EWST.
5. CONTRADTUR SHALL REWOVE ALL GEBRFS FROMPILY S6D KEEF GUNSTRUGTION STE ORDERLY,
& PLUMBHG 4HD WECHANIGAL PLANS WILL BE SUBKITTED BY THE OONTRACTOA.

CODE, PLUMBING, WECHANICAL,
rIbARSE OXCE,

[ T ANY CONSTRUCTION AGTIMTIES SHALL HAYE A SHUT OFF LOZ2E.
£ Call B CRTAIVED FOR THE SU%,THE CF HOSE LSED, PROVDE

9, NG POTABLE WATER MAT BE USED FOR DOMPAUTION SR DUST GONTREL [N GOHSTRUSTION AGTIVITIES WHERE

THERE IS REASONABLY AVAILABLE ECLANED OR SUB-~PUTAGLE WATER AFPRGVED BY THE COURTY HEALTH DEFT.

18 ALL WOAK AND GONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2013 CALIFCRMIA BULTING GADE (CAR), AND ALL
OTHER APPLICADLE BRLDING COCES, RELATIONS AND SAFETT REQUIREMEH TS
11, PERMANENT PRCRERTY CORFIER HJBS ARE REGUIRED: T0 BE N FLACE PRICA TO FALHEATICN MSPECTRIN,
SITE:
1. FHISH GRATE SHALL SLOPE [MHMUM 2%) AWAY FROM STRUCTURE.

A4 @ AL HOUSE DRAFABE TO SPLASHELACKS TO VEGETATED AREAS
7 AL SBGAHTRAGTERS To READK AHD Sc CIHSTRUETION WASTE HAMAREMENT PLAN.

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

1. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE ALUNINUM DR WDOD THRESHOLD AND FITERLOCKING WEATHERSTRIP,
ULESS MOTED CTHERWSE.

B HVAC EQUIFMENT SHALL HAVE SET BAGK THERMOSTAT,
6. FIRST FIVE FEET OF PIPES CLOSEST T0 WATER HEATER TANK

BHALL BE WRAPPED WTH R-3 MIW.

7. HYAL EDUPMENT, WATER HEATER, SHOWER HEATS N0 FALCETS SHALL BE CERTRFD.

B CONTRAGTOR 70 PROVOE & POST 0N THE ETCTURE AT FILAL HSPECTION A COMPLETED

ISILATION CERTFIEATE.

. HFRC LABELS WUST REMAIN ATTACHED TO THE GLABNG LMTIL AFTERNSULATION INSPECTICN IS COMPLETED,

FOUNDATION:
1, CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY EXCAVATE ALL MATERIALE NECEESMRY, OF WHATEVER NATURE, FOR
COMSTRUCTION OF THE 'WORK. AMY MATERIAL OF AK ITABLE OR DELETERINUS HATURE DISCOMERED
BELC'# THE BOTTCMS OF THE FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE BROLGHT TO THE ATTENMON GF THE ENGINEER
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.
2. FROUND CH PHICH GRADE BEAMS AND EXTERIOR CONCRETE FLATWURK SRE CONSTRUGTED MUST BE LEHILY
PREMCISTENED BEFORE CXMIRETE 15 FLACED.
3. USE 245 PRESSIRE TREATED SLLS OVER CONCRETE O NASORY FOUNDATION WALLS,

4. USE WIHINUM 5,57 % 17 A, AT 43" 0.C, UNLESS HOTED OTHERWSE. ALL AMCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE INSTALLFD

SLITTED WeSHERS (3" 3 3° % 04767, FOUNOATIC DETALS SHALL S.PERCEDE GENERAL ROTES,

TICHEA" TRAWL ADCESS WTHH 30°-0° OF ALL BATHRODNS ALD FLUWBNG CLESTIOUTS. PROWDE
FoCTGHAL 15 poess LRGER wan WEAT GoeT

5. FROVIE SWPSCH NOL 0 R ECUAL 814" FOUNDATION VENTS (2 SF, PER 25 LF.). FLACE AT MAXW
¥-0° O.G STARTAG AS CLUSE TO CORNERS AS FOSSBLE ANOD LICATED TO PRCVIOE CRISS WENTLATION.

7. PRONIDE NINM 40 SO 1. FUED VENTLATI PER £AR T2 CUTSIE AR, B° ABOVE CARMCE FLOOR

8, COHCRETE SHALL DEVELOF 2500 FSI MWW COWFRESSKE STREWGTH AT 28 DAYS.

11 ACCORICE M T PROVSIONS D AC) 318, STADARD PRACTCE F0R GURSIO COUCIETE LATEST o

GOMDITICN CHALL BE A5 FOLLOWS -
ORADE-FORMED — 2° MIL (3) DTHER — SEE STRUCTURAL PLARS.
. PAOVIDE MECESSARY HOLES THROGH CONCRETE FOR ACCESS, PLUMBHE, ETC, SEE FOUND, DET.

ABCWE BRADE FORNED ~ 1 175" Wi, (2) BELOW

S ARE TD FACE OF OTUIRETE FOA FOLNDATAN FACE DF STUDS FDA FRAMING, LLALD.

CINED AND/TIR SUPPLIET
UsE

2-MAX DR EQUAL AT PRESSURE TREATED wlDO.

FRAMING, FINISHES, ETC -

4. ALL CONSTRUCTICH SHALL COMFORM 10 THE "BEIERAL CONSTRUCTICN RECUIREMENTR.” THE "CRVENTICNAL
CONSTRURTICN FRMMSIAHS® AT AHY OTHER EEGTION OF 2013 GBLE. LULESS HOTED OTHERWSE I TE
FLANS D THESE SPENFIDATIONS

2. WETAL FRAWE CONNECTURS SHALL BE SMPSON OFf EQUAL. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
SPEGIFICATIONS,

5 HALS EXPOSED TO WEATHER R FuT. BOOD SHALL BE GALYANIZED, USE GOMKGH TYRE HALS UMLO.
4. FLODR JOISTS AN CEILING JOISTS O BE SOE LAFFED AHD HALED OVER TOF PLATES.

:xgsw%ﬂ;m_.:,g.ui.pnv__Eﬁz_mui,;ngmmﬁc_as_mﬁi
o S TS Ao
7. ALL BOLTE THRCUGH WDOD SHALL BE A DRIVE FIT MTH WASHER UNOER HEADS AMD HUTE.

6, FROVDE SOLD GLOCKHG AT EN0S OF ALL JOISTS A RAFTERZ. OVER BEARING WALLS AND AT
F-0" 0.0 MAL FOR 2012 AN R MEMEERS.

5. ATTC VENTILANCH EDUALS WL 1150 OF AREA T2 SE VEUTED,

10 PAGVDE 227007 ATTIE ACCESS, WTH HINM 307 HESD ROOW.

AlL EXTERICR WaLL COVERAGE SHALL BE APPLIED BUER WIS 15 LB BULDING PAPER.

12, EXTERIDR STUOOD WALLS SHALL HAVE 4 3 1,2 WEER SDREED AT DA BELOW THE FLUTDATION
PLATE LINE AND 47 MIN. ABOYE CRADE AND TWd LATERS OF GRADE D PAFER OVMER WOCD BASE
SHEATHING. STUDDG 10 BE AFFLIED /5 GOAT APPLIGRTIGH,

13, PAGUDE BOUBLE RAFTERS Abb HEABERS AT ML SIMIGHT CPEUIMES

15, ODGURANEY SEFARATICH BETWEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE A SELF-CLOSING, TIGHT FITTING,
F0UD CORE DOOR 1 5487 NP, IH THICKNESS.

18, MINWUY B'—&* CLEARANCE REGUIRED FROH STAR TREAD NOSIHE TO CELIS.

17 GOMBUSTISN AR: FROWDE 2 — §'414°—1/4" NESH YENTS &° FROK FLOCR & ° FRON GALING,

18 SHYLIGHTS SHALL BE TOMPERED,INSILATED GLASS FOR. CLAZED SKYLIGHTS

19 TUB ENGLOSURES SHSIL BE FULLY TEMPERED 2255, LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS O APPROVED PLASTIC

OF A SHATTER-RESSTANT T'PE

20, INTERWECIATE RALS R AN ORNAVENTAL PATIERN SHALL PREVENT PASSAGE OF A 4 DIAWETER SPHERS

A LOAD GF 20 LBS. PER LINEAR FONT APPLIED HORIZINTALLY TO THE ToP RAIL

21, ALL FRANING LUNBER SHALL BE GRADE STAMPED. ALL WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 24 STUOS

016" DG, - UNLESS CT-ERWSE SFECFET.

22 PLVWIDD SHALL B £Pm RATED S-EATHING CONFCRNHE To PS—83, EXPOSURE 1 OF EXTEROR. OF THE
TCHESS, GRADE ALD/GR SPAN RATIIS HGTED O THE TRAWKGS. LY FACE CRAIN OF SHEETS
PERPENDICILAR 70 SUFPORTIHG MEMBERS OF HORIZONTAL DIAPHRACHS. SHEETS WAY BE LAID WTH FAGE cRAIN

ENHER PERPELOIGULAR OR PARALLEL TD SUPPLRTIG NEWSERS OF VERTIGSL OIAPHRAGHS, PROMOED THAT ALL
SHEET EDGES AFE HLOGKED. PROVIDE OTE FLYCLIF AT THE CENTER GF ALL UNSUPPURTED SHEET EDGES ON
ROSFS, UNLESS TUWGUE AND GRDOWE EDGES ARE USED.

23, PLYWODD EDGE NALNG PER I3 GAC. O AS SPEDFICALLY NOTED)
BLOCKED SHEET EDGES AND AT GTHER LOCATIONS INDICATED DA THE
SHEET ENCES OSGUR AT THESE OTHER LECATIONS.

24, MIDROLAM WENBERS SHALL BE AS MUNUFACTURED BY TRUS JOIST, OR PPROVEN EQUAL, I ACCORDANCE
WITH THE FOLLAWIKG SPECFIZATIONS: Fh—2800 pal, E—1,80X,000 ps, BOHFORMPD 10 HER-dai.

SHALL DCTURE AT ALL FRAMED OR
15 AND DETAILS, WHETHER R NOT

S5 NOTED, GALI-LaHS SHALL BE GRADE Z9F—ve FOR SMPLE SPAIS
HORZONTAL GRDBNG SALL BE INSTALLET IN AL WALLS AND PARTITIONS WHERE STUDS ARE
GREATIR THAN EIGHT FEET Il HOGHT STUD WALLS SLPPORTIIG GEAWS SHALL HAVE POSTS OF THE SAME
WITH UNDER. BEAMIMES UHLESS DTHERWSE HDTED.

27, WOCD SLLS SHALL BE ATTACHED Ta COHCRETE FOUNDATIONS OR SLAB WITH 58" X 10" ACHOR H0LTS @
A AL UAMMJU SPAANG, EIOEPT 45 HOTED OTHERWISE. THERE SHALL BE A MIMIMUM OF THO BOLTS,

LL LAP A MIIMUM CF &'~07 AT SPLICES AND BE NALED WITH

13 LESS THAN #8160 WAILS, ALL CUTS I ALATES SHALL OBLUR UER A BTUD.

20, HGLES I WC00 SLLS OA PLATES OF SHEAR OR BEARNC WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE CENTER OF THE
FIEGE SHD SHALL BE ND GAEATER 14 OIAVETER THAN 1,3 THE WIDTH OF THE MEMGER, HOLES LARGER THAM
HOTED ABOYE WAY GE BORED IN SLLS, PROWIDING THE SILL IS CONSIDERED CUT IN THO AND ANCHOR BOLTS
ARE PLACED ACDORDITALY.

0. LINTELS VR COF
AD_GF A WIHIMUM W
BESRIIG WeLLE SHALL BE A8

G WALLS SHALL BE SULID MEMBERS THE WIETH OF THE STUDS
GHES A7 LEST ECUAL 0 THE SFAN LENGT I =, LWIELS I

R FRAMING T0 HAYE NOTURE CONTENT OF 8% OR LESS © T TME OF
STALLKTION

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE N ACEDRDSHCE #TH THE LATEST EDITION (23 CP.L) AND AL ARPLGABLE
CEOES AND LOGAL ORCINAHLES.
2, SLOFE OF DRAFS 1//FT. MIYW. CLEARANCE FOR CLEANDLTS 18" M,
3. PROWIDE 127 SO. AGCESS PANEL FUR AL PLUNBING FIKTURES HAWING CONCEALED SUP JOINT COWNECTIONS.
4. TOLET SHALL HAVE WiCL 1.28 AL FLUSH: SHOWER HEAD FLOW SHALL BE WAS. Z GALMIL AT
BD pof. WATER PRESSIIRE SHALL BE 5 pof MAY, FAUCETE SHALL BE MAK. 1.5 GPH
5. FIPE WATERIALS

& WATER — OCFPER TrPE W" WTH LESD FREE SOLOER

B, TS - e 40 o

 SCHEDULE 40 BLicK STEEL

. “ﬁv;nm BAS OUTLET CONTROL VALYES SHALL HE LOCATED I THE SAME RCOM &S THE OUTLET, QUTSIDE THE
HEARTH, BT 10T MORE THAH & FREM SUCH QUTLET.
7. AL FAUGETS SHALL HAVE A HANIKUI FLOW RATE OF 1.5 GPH B0 FSl,

K5, LAVATORIES, SHOWERS, BIDETS, LAUNDRY TUBS
MACHILE GUTLETS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH BOTH

WORE THAH TWO-TENTHS OF 1 PERCENT LEAD IN NAKING JORITS 01
PRIVATE OF PUELIC WATER SYSTIM IS PROHIGITED.

6, ALL HAT WATER: FAUCETE THAT HAVE WCRE THAH TEH FEET OF PPE BETWEEN THE FALCET SHALL BE
EQUIFPED WITH A HOT WATER PECIRCUALATING SYSTEM. (SECTION €(a), oRD. J522)

PROCD PAGMCATOR, CCRTMCATE OF COUPLANCE SHALL BE  hpaces, W RASEMENTS, M BATHROOMS AND THE RITGHEN ABOME Ci

8. FROMDE ALCESS . 127 & 127) O UTUTY SPAGE FOR AL PLUNBING FINTURES HAVIHE

ECTICHS.

LATAEHT (CEWENT, MOE COMENT, GLASS MAT v
LAL am72.

REMOVABLE BACLTL AW PAEVCUTICH DEWICES O ALL HOSE BIBS. (UPGAOS)

RESLLTING FREM THE QUICK CLOSINE OF THESE VALWES
1B FERRUS CAS FIPES WUST BE ELECTRICALLY GOLATED FROM THE REST OF THE GAS SYSTEM WITH A4 LSTED
APPROWED ISCLATICH FITING IHSTALLED A WKL OF 6% ABOYE GRADE

MECHANICAL:

1. AL WORS SHALL HE DONE I AQCCRDANGE WITH (2013 GMG)  AND ALL APPLICABLE

EADEE AND LACAL OABMALKES.

0 10 EXTERIOR OF BULDING. ALL FACTORY WADE PRODUCTS Ta
UCTIGNS & STEHOARDS, UEE UL 1613 TAPE

4 SPARK ARRESICR REQUIRED GH EACH FREPLACE. GHIMHEY #HD SHALL HAVE MIUMUN AREA OF 4 TWES HET
FREE ARGA OF CHMHEY DUTLET.

5. CHMHEYS SHALL EXTEND KN, 2' ABOVE THE HIGHEST ELEVATION CF AT PERT OF THE BUILDHS WIHIY 10°
8 THMHED. SCURE LAST SECTICH OF WETAL FLUE TO PREVENT LATERAL DISPLACEMENT.

6 STRAP WATER HEATERS 10 WALL AND/CR FASTEN TG FLDCR TO RESIST LATERAL FORCES ERUAL TO

B, PULL JAGKET AHD IMSILATION BACK OVER THE CORE AND USE TWO WRAPS OF
APRROED TAPE QR AH APPROVED CLAMP.

1M, FIFING PENERATCHS T BE METAL IMGLLOING FIPES EFPOSED IN THE GARAGE

12 AR DLOTS ISTALLED LEDER & FLACR Il A €RAWL STACE SHALL BE INSTALLED 50 45 TO MANTAI &

VERTICAL CLEARANLE OF EIGHTEEN (18)

TO AN PART GF THE CRAWL SPACE.

. SECTRN 604,

ELECTRICAL:

2. AL 125 VOLT, SHAE 15 AND 20 AP RECERTACLE QUTIET

TALLED DUTDGORS, T
TER ToP SURFACE SHALL HAVE

GADLND-FALILT CIRCUIT PROTECTION
2. PLUMEING PIFELINES PROMIEITED FOR USE AS ELECTRICAL GREUND.
4, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL AECENE THEIR PRINARY PIWER FROM THE BUILDINL
BATERY AP, O SWOE DETECTOR SHALL B LOGATED I eAcH .51

NG, AN HAVE
G FODHE & HALLWAY

D, SERVICE COMDUCTCRS SHALL HAYE A CLEARAIE CF MOT LESS THAT & FEET FRCM WIIDOWS, DAORS,
FORCHES, FIRE ESCAPES O SIMILAR LOCATIEN,

7. UGHT FIXTLRES ADOVE SHOWER,/TUB S1ALL GE W@ RATED AMD COMPLY WTH CODE
B DOXDUCTOR WIRES WITH A1l INSULATED HEUTRAL AND- A FEUR-PROH GUTLET ARE RERUIRED FAR DRYRE
CEOHING UNITS.

5 PECEPTALS AT FRDNT & REAR OF HDME Sifll BE WATERPRODF & GFGI PRDTECTED & MUST HE WITHI E'-5"

OF GRADE.
10 PROVIDE ¢F| GINAITS AT QARAGE, MTEHDN, BATHS AMb SYTERIRE

11, LIGHT FIXTUEE 4 GLOSETS TO BE WINIMUM 12° FROM FAGE OF SHELF IF IHEANDESCENT,
€ IF FLUCRESGEHT B FEDESSED

13 WTEN GRCUITS T3 BE I ACTOPDANCE WITH GALIFORHIA FLECTRIC CODE
~TWD 0 AHP SWALL APFLIACE CROATS SURFLYING KITCHET B CINING ROOH.
— SEPARATE DRGUIT FOR DISHWASHER,

— SEPARATE DIRGUIT FOR DISPOSAL

14, DISHMASHER RECEPTICLE MUST BE ACCESSBLE. LOGATE ULDER KITGHEN SIK.

15 AL BATHRUGM RECEPTICIES 79 BE SUFPUED BY A DEDIGATED 2UAHF GIRSAT WTH GG FROTEGTION,
CALIFDRNI4 FLECTRIC DICE ARTKIE 210-3 & 210-11(C)(3),

1B CEMTRAL HEATING EGUIPMENT SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AM INCIVDUAL BRANCH CIRCUT.

18, RECESSED LUNHAIRES ARE RECUIRED TO BE LABELED FUR ZE90 CLEARSHCE INSULATIGNCOVERAGE ()
AiD SHALL BE LASELED AR TIGHT (AT).

0. ALL BATHRUOW RECEPTIGLES T BE SLFPLIED B A GEDIGATED J0AMP GIEGUT WITH GFO1 FROTEGTICH,

22 NOH FLUCRESCENT LIGHTIHG 1 KITCHE MAY NOT EXCEED SO% OF THE TGTAL WATTAGE OF PERMAHENTLY

INSTALLED LiGHTIND.

HES FOR ALL PORTRING OF THE DUCT THAT WOULD UBSTRUET ACTESS

FIRE DEPARTMEMT REQUIREWMEMTS

®

DRNEWY SHALL HAVE Il PLACE [ALL WEATHER SERWCE) PRIOR T AHY FRAMING
GONSTRUGTION,
THE ORIVEWT SHLL HAME AN OVERHEAQ CLEARANCE OF 14 FEET VERTICHL ISTARKE
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( ) computed on full value less value of hiens and encumbrnces remaInIng At o ol sale
(XX¥) Unincorporar=d area: ( YCuyof. . ..

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, revent of which » hereln schnowledued.
JAMES ROGER HOLMAN and BARBARA D. HOLMAN, His Wife

..and

hereby GRANT(S) to PETER A. TAYLOR AND MELODY D. TAYLOR, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS COMMUNITY

PRCPERTY

the following descnbed real properny in the
County of Santa Cruz . Stare of Cabforn

PROPERTY DESCRIBED, IN EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF. .

Dated: ...September 29, 1987.. ._ _ . Mﬁ M\-ﬂﬂ/\’ —_—
ER HOLMAN

STATE OOF CALIFORNIA - . .
COUNTYOF _Santa Crumz _  _.___ a8 M(@ %—W

On_ Qct. 1,1987 . - . . befuie BARBARA D: -HOUMAN - -
me. the undersipned. 3 Noran Public in and fur ~ud State,
penonallysppeared  _JANRS er_Holman _
—Barbara D. Holman .~ T ___
penonally knoun 1o me of proved 1o me un the baw of wr.

>
olacton endencctobe the penon _S. whiserume S _Are °'"°"u5E']“ 3
subxnbed 1o the within instrument and ockno ledged that 4 & N“a.x."‘:"u.ﬂum
enetnted the same 9 FHLCIPAL OF FICE I

SANIA CRuZ COUNTY

WITNESS my hand and officul saal S
MyComa4ncn farieczMMay 14 1989

Signature  _

Thes forrm furnahed ty

B T

TdeOnioNa. S e —_-,"'E@' = l:-nuku-_\':_,801788:s_w.

Adreee( Pmt/

SANTA CRUZ (SC), CA Document:DED 4231.200
Printed on:8/11/2016 12:06 PM
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ESCROW NO. 801788 Sw
EXHIBIT A"

The land referred to hercin Is descrived as follows:

SITUATED IN THE CITY oOF CAPITOLA, COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND DESCRIBED as FOLLOWS:

NE:

PARCEL "B"» oFf THE PARCEL MAP, IN THE CITY oF CAPITOLA, COUNTY OF

SANTA CRUZ, STATE or CALIFORNIA, PER THE MAP FILED FEBRUARY 21,

1978 IN BOOK 28, PAGE 41 OF PARCEL MAPS IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
UNTY.

RECORDER OF SAID co
PARCEL TwO:

AN EASEMENT FOR DRIVEWAY ACCEss ALONG AN EXISTING RoAD ACROSS THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

BEING A PORTION OF PARCEL B, RECORDED IN VOLUME 28, PAGE 41 OF
PARCEL MAPS, IN THE CITY OF CAPITOLA, SANTA CRUZ COUNTY, AND MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED as FoLLows:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL B; THENCE NORTH
20° 49' ywesp 1.83 FEET: THENCE NORTH 9° 12' WEST 40.00 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 4° 06! 150 WEST 41,28 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89° 52 02" EasT 210
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARC®. {4
THE RIGHT TO USE THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED EXISTING DRIVEWAY =

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL, B; THENCE NORTH 5-
EAST 65.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO SOQUEL WHARF ROAD.

APN: 033-141-27

S —-
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J WATER DISTRICT D Bruce Jaffe

‘ Carla Christensen
Rachél Lather

Ron Duncan, General Manager

January 20, 2017

Christopher Wright
2205 Wharf Road
Capitola, CA 95010

SUBJECT: Unconditional Water Service Application for Residential Development
at 2205 Wharf Road, APN 034-141-34 (addition of third unit)

Dear Mr. Wright:

In response to the subject application, the Board of Directors of the Soquel Creek Water District
(SqCWD) at their regular meeting of January 17, 2017 voted to grant your apartment project an
Unconditional Will Serve Letter based upon your compliance with SqCWD submittal
requirements and satisfying Water Demand Offsets.

Please note that this letter is specifically granted for the project as proposed in regards to uses
and densities. Any changes in the project that result in a change in use or an increase in water
demand will require an application for a modification of this Unconditional Will Serve Letter.

Additionally, final installation of your water service is dependent upon payment of all
remaining fees and compliance with all previously identified requirements, including those
specified in your Conditional Will Serve Letter. At your convenience, please contact
Conservation staff at (831)475-8500, x146 to schedule an on-site verification appointment.

In order to finalize water service to your project, you will need to enter into a written agreement
with the District. Please note that the District no longer performs the installation part of your
water service, as this is now the applicant’s responsibility. You are responsible for hiring a pre-
approved Contractor to perform the installation, including obtaining any necessary
encroachment permit. The aforementioned agreement will itemize construction inspection costs
associated with your Contractor installing the water service, meter drop-in fees, and water
capacity fees as applicable. Prior to setting a meter, SQCWD Conservation Staff will need to
perform an on-site verification of compliance. Should you have any questions about this
process or require assistance, please contact Conservation staff or Engineering staff at (831)
475-8500.

Sincerely,
SOQUEL CREEK WATER DISTRICT

ﬁ%{}\,—

Taj A. Dufour, P.E.
Engineering Manager/Chief Engineer

MmAIL To: P. O. Box 1550 # Capitola, CA 95010

Attachment: Soquel Creek Water District (1868 : 2205 Wharf Road)

5180 Soquel Drive * TEL: 831-475-8500 * Fax: 831-475-4291 » WEBSITE: www.soquelcreekwater.org Packet Pg. 76
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CENTRAL

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

of Santa Cruz County
Fire Prevention Division

930 17" Avenue, Santa Cruz, CA 95062-4125
phone (831) 479-6843 fax (831) 479-6847

September 1, 2016

Katie Cattan
City of Capitola-Planning Department
420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, CA 95010

Katie,

Plans for a second single family dwelling, to be built on the parcel located at 2205 Wharf Road in
Capitola, have recently been proposed to Central Fire District. There is an existing easement through
the property for emergency egress/access for the Loma Vista Estates Mobile Home Park located
adjacent to the property. I have heard that there are some concerns about the new construction affecting
this access/egress. I have seen the proposed building plans and it appears that the construction will not
encroach into the driveway or access point to the park.

[ have also discussed the situation with the property owner, Christopher Wright. Mister Wright
understands that this will be a self-enforcement issue for him and the occupant of the new home. There
is an adequate parking area near the existing home. No parking will be allowed in the driveway or in
front of the access gate to the adjacent property.

Feel free to contact me with any further concerns or questions.

)

Mike DeMars — Fire Marshal

Serving The Communities of Capitola, Live Oak, and Soquel

Attachment: Letter from Fire Marshal Mike DeMars (1868 : 2205 Wharf Road)
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701 OCEAN STREET, SUITE 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4073
(831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2089  TDD/TTY- CALL 711

JOHN J. PRESLEIGH, DISTRICT ENGINEER

January 23, 2017

MR. CHRISTOPHER WRIGHT -
130 GREYSTONE CT.
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

SUBJECT: SEWER AVAILABILITY AND DISTRICT'S CONDITIONS OF SERVICE
FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

APN: 034-141-34.. . _APPLICATIONNO.:N/A.- - -

PARCEL ADDRESS: 2205 WHARFROAD,CAPITOLA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: DIVIDE THE EXISTING PARCEL, LEAVING THE
EXISTING RESIDENTIAL TRIPLEX ON THE NEW
WESTERN PARCEL AND BUILDING A NEW SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENCE ON THE NEW EASTERN PARCEL.

Dear Mr. Wright:

We've received and reviewed your inquiry regarding sewer service availability for the subject parcel(s).
You have indicated your interest in connecting to the existing private sewer line at the southwestern
corner of parcel 034-141-27. You have provided copies (attached) of deeds of easement (recorded

8/10/66) and a map showing those easements for a sewer line through the adjacent mobile home park.

You have provided a letter (1/5/17) from the mobile home park board documenting their
acknowledgment that the sewer line in question is not being used by the mobile home park. Based on
these documents, it appears as if you have the right to use the existing sewer line through the mobile
home park. Further, the grant deeds provided do not appear to limit the number of residences on your
property that may use the existing private sewer line. Therefore, it appears as if you are not restricted by
terms of the easements from adding an addition residence onto your existing parcel. While it is not for us
to determine whether your 1966 easements would extend to a second and separate parcel, it nonetheless
seems reasonable that the addition of one more residence to the existing private line would not
overburden that casement. Finally, there is currently sufficient capacity in the public sewer mains in
Trotter Street and Preakness Avenue for the subject development.

Based on this we have concluded that sewer service is available for your proposed additional residence,

No downstream capacity problem or other issue is known at this time. However, downstream sewer
requirements will again be studied at time of Planning Permit review, at which time the District reserves
the right to add or modify downstream sewer requirements.

This notice is valid for one year from the date of this letter. If, after this time frame, this project has'nog

yet received approval from the Planning Department, then this determination of availability will be
considered to have expired and will no longer be valid.
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MR. CHRISTOPHER WRIGHT
PAGE 2
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Also, for your reference, we have attached a list of common items required during the review of
sanitation projects. :

Thank you for your inquiry. If you have any questions, please call Robert Hambelton at (831) 454-2160.
Yours truly,

JOHN J. PRESLEIGH
District Engineer

ent Edler
Sanitation Engineer

BH:tlp/490
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Common Items Required During the Review of Sanitation Projects

Packet Pg. 80

What to show on the drawings: When you begin the design process, please show:
On the p lot/site/utility plan;

1. Location of any existing on-site sewer lateral(s), clean-out(s), and connection(s) to
existing public sewer on the site (plot) plan.

2. Location of any proposed on-site sewer lateral(s), clean-out(s), and connection(s) to
existing public sewer on the site (plot) plan.

Place a note, "Existing” or "(E)" on each existing item that is to be removed.
Place a note, "To be removed”, on each existing item that is to be removed.
Place a note, "New” or "(N)", on each item that is to be new.

On a floor plan:

1. All plumbing fixtures both existing and new (label "(E)" or "(N)") on a floor plan of the entire
building. Completely describe all plumbing fixtures according to table T-702.1 of the
- California Plumbing Code.

(Sanitation District Code sections 7.04.040 and 7.04.430)

Design and Construction Standards

The project sewer design and connection of the project to the Santa Cruz County Sanitation District
system will be required to conform to the County of Santa Cruz Design Criteria (CDC) Part 4, Sanitary
Sewer Design, June 2006 edition. : -
Reference for County Design Criteria: http://www.dpw.oo.santa-cruz.ca.us/DESIGNCRITERIA.PDF

New Connection

If the proposed plans will involve one or more new sewer connections, we must issue a new sewer
connection permit for each new connection. The final connection charges can be determined only after
the District and, as needed, other Department of Public Works divisions have reviewed and approved the
final engineered sewer improvement plans. (Sanitation District Code section 7.04.410)

Tentative, parcel, or final map require

When any new tentative, parcel, or final map is required, please show the following on the improvement
plans:

1. All adjacent or impacted roads and easements,

2. All on- and off-site sewer improvements needed to provide service to each lot or unit proposed.
The plans must conform to the County's "Design Criteria."

Multi-unit development with a private collector line

It appears as if the development will utilize an existing private collector line traversing a separately
owned parcel. That collector line will serve several separate units and parcels, which will be indiVidually
and separately owned. Prior to any land split or building permit, the applicant must establish
responsibility for maintenance, repair, and, if needed, replacement of that off:site private collector line,
Responsibility can take any form found acceptable to the District Engineer. A common form used for this
is that of a homeowners' association.
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If 2 home owners' association is formed, please reference this homeowner's association directly on the
improvement plans, tentative map, final map, as well as in the Association's recorded CC&R's. Ple:
record those CC&Rs, and provide a copy of the recorded documents, with proof of recordation, to thel
District prior to the filing of the final map.

Backflow prevention device .

A backflow preventive device may be required. While this determination is often made "in the field" at
the time of installation, if you are engaging a surveyor, civil engineer, or knowledgeable contractor, there
is nothing to prevent you from making that determination while in the design process. (Sanitation District
Code section 7.04.100 and 7.04.375.A.4)

Pre-escrow or Pre-transfer Cleanout and Overflow devices

If approved cleanout and overflow devices have not yet been installed, then prior to close of escrow,
approved cleanout and overflow devices must be installed at the owners sole cost, and be inspected by the
District Inspector. (Sanitation District Code section 7.04.375.A.4.c)

Pre-escrow plumber's inspection of existing lateral

If the development will involve the reuse of an existing sewer lateral for a residential use, if the existing
buildings or structures on this parcel that are connected to a sewer main were constructed more than 20
years before the date of sale, and if the private sewer system has not been inspected within the past twenty
years, then, before the close of escrow, the property seller shall have the sanitary sewer system inspected
and certified by a licensed plumber to be in good working order and free of obstructions and breaks, The
testing and any repair shall be the responsibility of the seller, nontransferable to the owner. Repairs shall
be made to any damaged or deteriorated pipe, misalignment of pipe segments, leaking pipes, root ,
intrusion, open joints, cracks or breaks, sags, damaged or defective cleanout, inflow and infiltration of
extraneous water, older pipe materials that are known to be inadequate, inadequate lift or pump stations,
inadequate alarm systems for overflows, and inadequate maintenance of lift stations. You must obtain a
sewer repair permit (no charge) from the District and shall have repairs inspected by the District inspector
(no charge) prior to backfilling of pipe or structure.

(Sanitation District Code section 7.04.375.A.3 Private Sanitary Sewer System Repair)
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Existing Triplex on Parcel A and Development Standards or RM-M Zone

Site Area per dwelling unit

Lot Size Parcel A: 14,006 sf

Minimum area per unit: 4,400 sf 4,400 sf per unit

Triplex 13,200 sf minimum

Development Standards

Height 30 ft 23 ft

Lot Coverage 40% (5,941 sf) 2,535 sf

Front yard, First story 15 ft 25 ft

Front yard, Garage 20 ft 68 ft

Front Yard, Second Story 15 ft + 2% of lot depth 25 ft

Side Yard, First story 10% of lot width 9 ft
(9ft minimum)

Side Yard, Second story 12% of lot width n/a
(11’ minimum)

Encroachments Decks may encroach 2 Deck encroaches 2 ft.

ft.

Landscaping and Open Space

Landscaping: Screen planting and additional landscaping
shall be encouraged in all yard areas to insure privacy for
all residents.

The private open space for
each unit is defined by either
a fence or a deck.

Usable open space: Not less than 50% of the required
rear yard shall be developed as usable open space, fully
landscaped and accessible to the residents of the structure
on the site. The least dimension of this usable open space
shall be fifteen feet. Fully developed roof terraces and roof
gardens shall be allowed to provide up to one-half the area
of usable open space.

The rear yard is shared
usable open space for use by
all tenants.

Private open space: Minimum private open space in the

All units have private open

form of screened terraces, decks or balconies shall be space.
provided as follows:
1. Not less than fifty percent of dwelling units shall be
provided with individual open space;
2. Each private open space shall have a minimum area of
forty-eight square feet, with a least dimension of four feet.
Parking
Required Proposed

Triplex 2 spaces per unit 9 spaces total

1 covered 3 covered

1 uncovered 6 uncovered

Garage and Accessory Bldg.

Garage Complies
Accessory Building N/A
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in N/A

area

Attachment: Parcel A RM Development Standards (1868 : 2205 Wharf Road)
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wittwer [ parkin

VIA EMAIL

May 2, 2017

Planning Commission
City of Capitola

420 Capitola Ave
Capitola, CA 95010

Re:  Planning Commission Meeting May 4, 2017
Item 4B: 2205 Wharf Road #16-041, APN 034-141-34

Dear Chair Newman and Members of the Planning Commission:

This law firm represents Peter and Melody Taylor, residents of 2225 Wharf Road. Mr.
Taylor has previously voiced concerns over the proposed minor land division to create two lots
of record for property located at 2205 Wharf Road. We request this item be removed from the
consent calendar for separate review and consideration in light of the comments contained
herein.

The application at issue proposes to create two lots of record from a single lot, Parcel A
and Parcel B. Parcel A is currently developed with a triplex. The application proposes a single-
family residence on Parcel B. Pursuant to Capitola Municipal Code Section 17.18.090 Lot area
and dimensions, the minimum lot depth is 100 feet. As proposed, Parcel B has a lot depth of
only 94 feet. The site depth for the proposed Parcel B does not meet lot area minimum standards
as the lot depth is six (6) feet less than what is required. Therefore, the land division cannot be
approved.

The proposed minor land division also fails to satisfy the City’s Subdivision Design
Standards. Capitola Municipal Code Section 16.24.170(E) sets forth: “Lots without frontage on
a dedicated public street of twenty feet or more will not be permitted.” (Emphasis Added). The
Staff Report’s analysis provides:

The applicant is proposing a flag lot. Parcel A has 20 feet of frontage on Wharf Road.
Parcel B has 20 feet of frontage off the shared driveway, but not the dedicated street. The
subdivision is accessed from the neighboring property at 2225 Wharf Road through an
existing driveway easement.

The minor land division would create two lots of record, one of which would be without frontage
on a dedicated public street of twenty feet or more. Pursuant to the Capitola Municipal Code,

this is not permitted. There is no discussion in the Staff Report of any authority which would
allow the applicant to circumvent this clear prohibition set forth in the Municipal Code.

WITTWER PARKIN LLP / 147 S. RIVER ST., STE. 221 /| SANTA CRUZ, CA [ 95060 [/ 831.429.4055

WWW. WITTWERPARKIN.COM / LAWOFFICE@WITTWERPARKIN.COM

Attachment: Letter to Planning Commission 2205 Wharf Road (1868 : 2205 Wharf Road)
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Planning Commission of the City of Capitola
2205 Wharf Road

May 2, 2017

Page 2

Finding B of the Staff Report states: “The application is consistent with the Subdivision
Map Act and local Subdivision Ordinance.” However, this finding simply cannot be made
because the application facially violates the Subdivision Ordinance of the Capitola Municipal
Code by creating a flag lot without frontage onto a dedicated public street.

The minor land division will also unjustifiably exacerbate access issues along the shared
roadway for the Taylor family. As explained above, the minor land division will create a flag lot
in violation of the City’s Subdivision Ordinance, and the City may not unduly overburden the
shared roadway by approving a minor land division that fails to satisfy the City’s own
subdivision standards. While use and enforcement of private easement issues may be a civil
matter, the City may not be complicit in overburdening use where such use does not comport
with the City’s own Code.

This proposed minor land division violates the City’s Subdivision Ordinance and the
Planning Commission cannot approve this application for this reason. The division does not
comport with City Code and would exacerbate a current safety issue associated with access to
Wharf Road.

Very truly yours,
WITTWER PARKIN LLP

W_,_

Pearl Kan

cc: Katie Herlihy, Senior Planner
Rich Grunow, Community Development Director

Attachment: Letter to Planning Commission 2205 Wharf Road (1868 : 2205 Wharf Road)
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May 23rd, 2017

City of Capitola Planning Commission
420 Capitola Ave
Capitola, CA 95010

Dear City of Capitola Planning Commission,

As neighbors, we would like to express our concerns with the development of 2205 Wharf
Road. We ask you to consider our quality of life issues as we fear the noise levels will continue
to rise with further development at the property.

Recently, the new owner at 2205 Wharf Road has turned the main residence into a triplex of
rentals. Since the completion of the additional rentals, the noise coming from 2205 Wharf Road
has significantly increased from years past. With the current proposal to remove trees and
build another two-story home, the noise will be even worse. The proposal creates double the
noise from previous years and the views of natural trees will be replaced with structures,
vehicles and an increase in people.

With the deubled occupancy, the vehicular, pedestrian and residential noise will increase
causing our quality of life to decline. Each week, we will have to hear twice as many garbage
cans being rolled up and down the hill. Due to in and out traffic, we will have to hear vehicles
start up in the early morning hours or return home very late at night, we estimate a potential of
12 vehicles! We will hear multiple garage doors open and close with car doors slamming while
more vehicles shine their headhghts onto our homes causing light to come into the windows.

Currently, there is a seven-foot fence (measured from the Woolsey property), with quarter inch
gaps between the boards that separates the two properties. We feel this is not enough to
mitigate the sound and aesthetic issues. If you decide that our concerns are not enough to
cease development and decide to move forward and approve the development, we ask the
owner and commission consider our quality of life concerns and mitigate these issues. We
request a masonry wall replace the fence from end to end of the 2205 Wharf Road property,
separating the two properties. The masonry wall should be the same height as the seven-foot
fence as previously approved and installed by a licensed contractor. With the replacement,
Woolsey residents would be willing to share future maintenance costs.

We believe there is an adequate nexus for the homeowner to build a masonry wall to mitigate
the burden placed on the Woolsey residents due to development.

Attachment: Woolsey Letter 2205 Wharf (1868 : 2205 Wharf Road)

o - . SIGNED BY HOMEOWNERS:
e an a ani '
4709 Woolsey Circle W
4741 Woolsey Circle — Andrew & Rachel West 4717 Woolsey Circle — Mark McCullough
- ~
4725 Woolsey Circle — Brandee Allen 4701 Woolsey Circle — Travis & Margo Huntsmar

o i

4733 Woolsey Circle - Amy & Susanne Harper
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JUNE 1, 2017

SUBJECT: 312 Park Avenue  #17-027 036-094-16

Design Permit to demolish an existing residence and to construct a new, two-
story residence with an attached Secondary Dwelling Unit in the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Arthur Lin

Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 3/6/17

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to build a new, two-story single-family residence and attached
secondary dwelling unit on the ground floor at 312 Park Avenue. The subject property is located
along Park Avenue, within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is located along the north side of Park Avenue. The parcel is relatively flat
and regularly shaped. The existing structure and property have not been maintained in the past
and have created safety concerns. In 2015, the Building Department condemned the property
and issued a notice to abate all substandard conditions. The building today is boarded up so
that no one may enter the structure. In addition to the existing structure, the front, side, and rear
yard areas of the property were extremely overgrown with vegetation. The property was sold in
2016. The new owners received a demolition permit on February 7%, 2017, and a Tree Removal
Permit to remove 19 Cypress trees throughout the property on March 1%, 2017. The existing
residence has not been demolished, but the 19 trees have already been removed.

The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on April 12", 2017 and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: directed the applicant to submit a site drainage
plan and to show the location of downspouts on the site plan, and to design the driveway cut in
accordance with the City’s planned sidewalk improvements along the north-side of Park
Avenue.
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Building Official, Brian Van Son: informed the application that a firewall is required between the
secondary dwelling unit and main residence, and that the front door of the secondary dwelling
unit must meet the required width for egress.

Local Architect Group, FUSE Architects Inc.: appreciated the design.

City Planner, Ryan Safty: directed the applicant to resubmit plans showing four on-site parking
spaces and that a driveway width exception is required for the proposal.

Following the Architectural and Site Review Committee hearing, the applicant submitted revised
plans which addressed the concerns of the committee, along with a written request for an
exception to the maximum driveway width (Attachment 2).

ZONING SUMMARY
The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1(Single
Family Residential) Zoning District relative to the application.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Use
Existing Use Single-Family Residential
Proposed Use Single-Family + 2" unit
Principal Permitted or CUP? Principal Permitted
Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
25 ft. 24 ft. - 81in.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 5,164 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 60% (Max 3,098 sq. ft.)
First Story Floor Area 1,368 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area 1,058 sq. ft.
Secondary Dwelling Unit Area 320 sq. ft.
Garage Floor Area 258 sq. ft.
Covered Porch Floor Area 86 sq. ft. (-150 sq. ft. credit) =
(150 sq. ft. credit) 0 sq. ft.
TOTAL FAR 3,004 sq. ft.
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 30 ft. from right-of-way
Front Yard 2" Story 20 ft. 30 ft. from right-of-way
Front Yard Garage 20 ft. 26 ft. from right-of-way
Side Yard 1% Story 10% lot | Lot width 50 5 ft. from property line — West
width | 5 ft. min. 6 ft. from property line - East
Side Yard 2™ Story 15% of | Lot width 50 7.5 ft. from property line—West
width 7.5 ft. min 7.5 ft. from property line-East
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% of | Lot depth 103 21 ft. from property line
lot depth | 20.5 ft. min.
Rear Yard 2" Story 20% of | Lot depth 103 40 ft. from property line
lot depth | 20.5 ft. min
Encroachments (list all) 20% of each second-story side-wall legally encroaches within
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS - SECONDARY DWELLING UNIT

Building Height Regulation Proposed
Cannot exceed height of Proposed home = 24 ft. 8 in. 12 ft.
proposed residence
Maximum Unit Size Regulation Proposed
500 sq. ft. 320 sq. ft.
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
Must meet same setbacks as Regulation Proposed
main residence
Front Yard 15 ft. 30 ft. from right-of-way
Side Yard 5 ft. 6 ft. from property line - W
26 ft. from property line - E
Rear Yard 20.5 ft. 49 ft. from property line
Secondary Unit Design Regulation Proposed
Relate to primary residence Complies
Open Space Regulation Proposed
Site design provides open Complies
space useful for both units
Occupancy Regulation Proposed
Owner must occupy one of Condition of Approval #22
the two units
Parking
Required Proposed
Residential (from 2,601 up to | 4 spaces total 4 spaces total
4,000 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered
3 uncovered 3 uncovered
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in area Yes, required
(Condition of Approval #8)
DISCUSSION

Design Permit
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing residence and to construct a new two-story

home with a secondary dwelling unit and single-car garage. Because the proposal includes a
secondary dwelling unit, the maximum floor area ratio for the 5,164 square foot lot increases
from 49% (2,530 square feet) to 60% (3,098 square feet). The garage and secondary dwelling
unit would both be attached to the front of the proposed main residence and would occupy most
of the front-facade of the proposed residence. The proposed structure including the secondary
dwelling unit would comply with all development standards of the R-1 zone, except for maximum
driveway width.

The finished building would use a mix of stucco and stone veneer siding on the first floor, and
shingle siding on the second floor. The roof would be of compaosition shingles with a low angled
roof pitch of 3.5:12. The residence would have a trellis-covered entry way with wooden columns
on either side. The main residence and secondary unit would have separate entrances, both
facing the parking area within the front yard. The master bedroom, located above the secondary
unit, would have a large, 72 square foot projecting-bay window looking out onto Park Avenue.
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Parking
The proposed 3,004-square foot home requires four on-site parking spaces, one of which must

be covered. The applicant is proposing three uncovered parking spaces within the driveway and
turnaround space, and one covered space within the 258-square foot garage.

Driveway Width Exception

The applicant is proposing an 18-foot wide driveway approach at the front property line, which
widens to 21-feet at the proposed curb-edge. The driveway also widens to 41-feet along the
front of the home with the incorporation of the turn-around area. Pursuant to §17.15.140,
“driveway width for residential uses shall not exceed twenty feet unless an exception is granted
by the planning commission due to unusual lot configuration, landscaping or site design
considerations”.

Attachment 2 includes the applicant’s driveway width exception request. The applicant believes
that the above code section was meant to limit the width of the driveway approach, and should
not include the turn-around area. The applicant also suggests that the turnaround area is the
only option to fit the third-uncovered space, that most properties on Park Avenue have
driveways which exceed the 20-foot rule, that a turnaround area is a necessary safety measure
so that cars do not back-out onto Park Avenue, and that the turnaround area will be screened
from Park Avenue with a four-foot-high landscape berm. Based on the reasons listed above, the
Planning Commission may grant an exception to the maximum 20-foot wide driveway
requirement to allow a turnaround area. The turnaround area would use permeable pavers,
which would differentiate the area from the concrete driveway. Additionally, the view of the
property from Park Avenue would not appear to be all parking and driveway area; the
landscaping berm would occupy over half of the front of the property and would screen the
turnaround area from public view.

Staff recommends allowing the turnaround area, but restricting the driveway approach to the
maximum 20-foot width. The proposed plans show the driveway widening from 18-feet to 21-
feet at the proposed curb-edge. Staff recommends adding Condition of Approval # 11, requiring
that plans be revised at time of building permit submittal to show the driveway approach
complying with the 20-foot requirement.

Landscaping
The applicant has previously removed 19 overgrown cypress trees from the property. The trees

were causing property damage to the subject property and neighboring property to the west and
had a high-chance of failure due to the years of neglect. As a part of their Tree Removal Permit,
the applicant was required to submit a replant deposit, which will not be refunded until they have
replanted trees with a minimum 15% canopy coverage on-site (812.12.180-D). The applicant
preserved two mature cypress trees along the rear of the property and is planning to plant
several new shrubs and perennials. The applicant is proposing to plant two multi-trunk arbutus
trees, along with several species of shrubs, perennials, and vines within the landscape berm
along the front of the property. The applicant has also worked with the Public Works Department
to ensure that the proposed landscape berm and driveway approach will conform to City’s Park
Avenue Sidewalk Improvement Plans (Condition of Approval #10).

CEQA REVIEW

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of a single-family residence
in a residential zone. This project involves construction of a new single-family residence and
attached secondary dwelling unit in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District. No
adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.
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RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #17-027 based on the findings and conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval is for a new, two-story 2,684 square foot single-family residence
and attached 320 square foot secondary dwelling unit at 312 Park Avenue. The
maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for the 5,164-square foot property is 60% (3,098
square feet) since a secondary dwelling unit is included. The total FAR of the project is
58% with a total of 3,004 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone.
The project received an exception to the maximum driveway width of 20-feet for the
turnaround area. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans
reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on June 1%, 2017, except as
modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall show
dripline irrigation and shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify
type, size, and location of species and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native
and/or drought tolerant species are recommended.

7. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-027
shall be paid in full.

8. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

9. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall enter into a Deferred
Improvement Agreement with the City for the required public sidewalk improvements
along Park Avenue.

10. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the plans must be revised to show the driveway
approach complying with the 20-foot requirement. This does not include the turnaround
portion of the driveway, which can exceed 20-feet per the exception granted by the
Planning Commission at the June 1%, 2017 hearing.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

5.B
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21. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

22. Before obtaining a building permit for the secondary dwelling unit, the property owner
shall file with the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a reference to
the deed under which the property was acquired by the present owner and stating that
the secondary dwelling unit shall not be sold separately, that the unit is restricted to the
approved size, and that the owner must occupy either the main residence or secondary
unit, pursuant to section 17.99.070 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

23. The floor area for secondary dwelling units shall not exceed 320 square feet as
approved by the Planning Commission.

24. At time of submittal for building permit review, a water will serve letter for the second
dwelling unit must be submitted to the City.

25. Affordable Housing in-lieu fees shall be paid prior to issuance of building permit, in
accordance with chapter 18.02 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The new two-story residence and
attached secondary dwelling unit, with the conditions imposed, secures the purpose of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for a new two-story residence
and attached secondary dwelling unit. The proposed development, with the conditions
imposed, will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of a single-family
residence in a residential zone. This project involves construction of a new single-family
residence and attached secondary dwelling unit in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
Zoning District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan

5.B
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(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as
follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)
(2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for
the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects
upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the
project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access
and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and
upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or
cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for
increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of
the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such projected
increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to
the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to
tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 312 Park Avenue. The project will not affect
public access and recreation.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion
or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence
of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and
the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which
substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile
unrelated to the proposed development. Description and analysis of any
reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of
the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the
project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability
of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the
vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in
combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the
public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;
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e The proposed project is located along Park Avenue. The project will not affect
shoreline accessibility of the public.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to
historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along
the tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to
see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Park Avenue. The project
will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands,
public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to
diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation.
Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public
use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of
public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of
the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation to the sea. The project does not diminish the public’'s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or
recreational value of public use areas.

(D) (3) (a — c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination
that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be
supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all
of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to
be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility
which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;
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b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;

C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same

area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

(D) 4) (a - f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and
manner or character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:

a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the

reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located on a residential lot.
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on relatively flat, regularly shaped lot.
C. Recreational needs of the public;

e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;
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SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves the demolition of an existing residence and construction of a
new, 2-story single-family residence and attached secondary dwelling unit on a
residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves the demolition of an existing residence and construction of a
new, 2-story single-family residence and attached secondary dwelling unit on a
residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves the demolition of an existing residence and construction of a
new, 2-story single-family residence and attached secondary dwelling unit on a
residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision
of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the demolition of an existing residence and construction of a
new, 2-story single-family residence and attached secondary dwelling unit on a
residential lot of record. The project complies with parking standards.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, sighing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by
the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract
from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
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(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project involves the demolition of an existing residence and construction of a
new, 2-story single-family residence and attached secondary dwelling unit on a
residential lot of record. The GHG emissions for the project are projected at less
than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards
of the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal
bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

o Geologic/engineering reports are required at time of building permit submittal.
Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall
comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California

5.B
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Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses
of the zoning district in which the project is located,;

e This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Single-Family Residential
(R-1) zoning district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning

requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements
and project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

The project site is not located within permit parking area; however, the project complies
with the zoning code for on-site parking.
ATTACHMENTS:

1. Project Plans
2. Driveway Width Exception Request

Prepared By: Ryan Safty
Assistant Planner
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LEGEND OF SHEETS

TTLE
] PROJECT INFO

PROPOSED LOWER FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED UPPER FLDOR PLAN
ELEVATIONS
ROOF PLAN

.0 [PLANTING PLAN
PLANTING NOTES & DETALLS

‘GENERAL INFORMATION:
SITE_AREA: ZONE:
5,164 50. FT. R-1
BUILDING:
BROPOSED
LOWER LEVEL 1,368 50. FT
UPPER LEVEL 106 SQ. FT.
ADLU. 320 5Q. 1.
GARAGE 268 5. F
TOTAL
‘CODE ANALYSIS:
THESE_CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED IN COMPLIANCE
WIH_ THE CALFORNIA BULGING AND. FRE
CODES (2016)
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFIGATION: ~ R=3/U
BULDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  y=8
FIRE RATING: SPRINKLERED

GENERAL:

1. PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 GALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL iR ANG ElERCY CODES: 2016 CALIFORIA GREEN. BUILDING STANGARDS' CODE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND VERIFY ALL UTILIIES IN THE Fl

Iy OF ALL_ELEMENTS BEFORE'DOING ANY WORK AND PROVIDE SHORING. BRACING

555 SMENSIONS IN FIELD, WRITIEN DINENSIONS SHALL SUPERCEDE SCALED DRAWNGS.
ISCREPANCIES EXIST.
{1L DEBRIS PROMPTLY AND. KEEP CONSTRUCTION SITE ORDERLY.
CoNTRACTOR.

FIRE_SUPPRESSION OR
WATER “SURDLIER AND ERQM GOUTY SEATH oePr
coNNEcnoN ww AN CORSTRUCTGR, ACTWITES ‘SHAL HAVE A SHuT OFF NOZALE

E CAN BE OETAINED FOR THE SIZE/TYPE OF HOSE USED, PROVIDE

W ISED FOR COVPACTION 0% DUST CONTROL I CONSTRUCTION ATWITES WHERE

THERE IS mswau AABLE FECAIED Of SUB-POTABLE WATER 4PPROVED Y HEALTH DEPT.

10 ALL WORK AN RUCTIO T, THE 2013 caroma SN CosE (650, AND A
ek KR8 SULDNG CoREe, REGULATON AND ARy RECUREMENTS

11, PERIANENT FROFERTY CORNER PUBS AR REGURED To"SE N FLACE FRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION.

siTe:

1. FINISH GRADE SHALL SLOPE (MINIMUM 2%) AWAY FROM STRUCTURE.

2. AL DISTURGED AREAS. NOT WTHIN LAGSCAPE PLAN, O BE REVECETATED WITH NATIVE crasses

3. AL WATERIALS CONTAINI ROOTS SHALL BE STRIPPED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING
opErATIONS.” THiS MATERA SHOULD. B STOCKPLED 7oR LATER. UNE A8 TORROL

4. TREES 70 BE SAVED ARE 10 BE PROVIDED PROTECTION BY FENGING OR GTHER MEANS
SHRG TonsTRUCTON.

5. “THE INSTALLATION FORM CF—6R AND THE CERTIFICATION OF INSULATION ARE REQUIRED TO BE POSTED
ATIE 908 SITE DURNG. THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT."

& AL HOUSE DRAINAGE TO

5. ALl SUBCONTRACTORS 10 'REVIEW AND SIGU CONSTRUCTION WASTE. MANAGEMENT PLAN

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

1. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE ALUMINUM OR WOOD THRESHOLD AND INTERLOCKING WEATHERSTRIP,

<
8
g
B
9

CAULKED AND_SEALED.
ALL WINDOWS DOUBLE GLAZED EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE.

wmw R T SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH R=3 MINNUM.
HEADS AND FAUCETS SHALL e
N i RUCTURE AT FINAL INSPECTION A' COMPLETED
INSULATION CERTIFIGATE.

NFRC LABELS MUST REMAIN ATTACHED TO THE GLAZING UNTIL AFTER INSULATION INSPECTION IS COMPLETED.

FOUNDATION:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY EXCAVATE ALL MATERIALS NECESSARY, OF WHATEVER NATURE,
CONSTRUCTION OF THE WORK. ' ANY MATERIL OF AN UNSUTABLE GR DELETERIOUS NATURE Bcoveren
BELOW THE BOTTONS' OF THE FOUNDATIONS ‘SHALL'BE BROUGHT 10/ THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER

SEAMS AND EXTERIOR. CONCRETE FLATWIORK ARE CONSTRUGTED UST 6E
SEroTE conoRETE IS

OVER GONGRETE OR MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS.
A e o Ui NO. AL WICHOR BOLTS SHALL BE NSTALLED
SLTTED WASHERS (3"X3'X0,229"),  FOUNDATION DETAILS SHALL SUPERCEDE GENERAL NOTES.
PROUDE 18504 CRANL ACCERS WITN. 200 OF AL BATHROOUS AND_ PLUMBING CLEANOUTS

PROVIDE ADDITONAL 1 ACCESS UNDER MAN HEAT OUC
& PROVIDE SIMPSON NO S FotoaToN vewts (2 S per 25 L)

520" 05 STARTING 4G OLOSE_T0 CORNERS 45 POSSBLE & LOCATED 10 ROV GROSS VENTLATION.
7 EROVIDE NINMUM 6 S0 I\, FIED VENTLATION PER UTSIDE AR, 6" ABOVE GARAGE
& CONGRETE SHALL DEVELCP 2500 S| MNMUN cuwgsswg Bt DA

ki
EONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFOAM WiTk THE. AP

DIAMETERS.  SEE

LAP_ REQUIREMENTS Wt D." WHERE CONCRETE IS POURED AGAINST
ROUDE, 37 MINMUM CONCRETE AROUND RENFORCED. STEEL,  CONCREIE OVER FOR OTHER
ooNDmoN SHALL BE A5 FOLLOVS: (1) A FORMED — 1 1/2" MIN. (2) BELOW

o FRovDF NECESRey LS Dl CONRETE FOF ACCESS, FLDNENG. £, SEE OUND, 0.

1 8 10 B FINSHED SHoTH, AL OTHER EXPOSED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE LIGHT
CaROOM FNISH. UNEGS NOTED D7

2. SLOPE GARAGE SLAB 17412 0 OUTSDE | row DRAINACE.

5 ALL ONENSISNS ARE 10 PACE o CONCRETE FOR FOUNDATION FACE OF STUDS FOR FRAUNC, LN O.

+. FRAMING ANGHORS AND STRAPS AND TER. STANDARD

FRANNG ACGESSORIES Sl 8

SWPSON" OR APPROVED EQUAL, OF THE DESIGNATION, NOTED ON T AL HOLES
SIS FILED. AD. NALS.SHALL BF OF THE ‘22 D LENGTH SPECIHED mu/m? SUPPLIED
EEMWDENMQNULSFACTURER UNLESS NOTED DTHERWISE.  WHEN INSTALLING OVER: PLVOD,

2-MAX DR EQUAL'AT PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

FRAMING,

INISHES, ETC

1. AL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "CENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS" THE
ONVENTIONAL CONSTRUGTION PROVISIONS* AND ANY OTHER SECTION OF 2016 C.BGC UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE IN THE FLANS O THESE SPECHCAT

2 EQUAL INSTALL PER_MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.

3. EXP BE GALVANIZED. USE COMMON TYPE NAILS U.N.O.

4 FLOOR JOSTS aND CELING J0ISTS 10 BE SIOE LAPPED AND NALED OVER TOP'PLATES.

5. DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER PARALLEL PARTY WALLS

6. PROVIDE RAFTER TIES (MINIMUM_1X6 ©48” 0.C.) IN LOWER THIRD OF ATTIC WHERE CEILING JOISTS
ARE_NOT PARALLEL T RS,

7 ALL BOLTS THROUGH WOOD SHALL BE A DRIVE FIT WITH WASHER UNDER HEADS AN

& PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT ENDS OF ALL I RAFTERS, OVER BEARING WALLS-AND AT

207 0T VMM FOR 212 AND DEEPER MEV

BE APPLIED OVER MINMUM 15 LB. BUILDING PAPER

EXTERIOR STUGCO WALLS SHALL HAVE A 3 1/2" WEEP SCREED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION
EATHING. ~ STUCCO O BE 4PPLIED W/3 COAT APPLICATION.

PROVIDE DOUBLE RAFTERS AND HEADERS' AT ALL SKYLIGHT OPENINGS.

14, 0CCUPANCY SEPARATON BETWEEN CARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE A SELF=CLOSING, TIGHT FITTIG,
D CORE DOOR 1 3/8 MNMLI IV THIKNESS.

15 NN BB CLaa REQURED, FOM ST NOSING 10 CaLNG

15, CONBUSTION AR PROVDE 3 = 5X16--1/4 VEST VENTS. 6 £ROM FLOOR & & FROM GEILNG.

17 SEIGHTS SHAL rEMPERED/wsuwsD GLASS FOR GLAZED SKYLIGHTS.

18 TUb ehcioslines 1 TEUPERED GLASS, LAUINATED SAFETY GLASS OR APPROVED

BHTER_RESISTANT T

19, INTERMEDATE RALS. OR A\ DRNAMENTAL PATIERN SHALL PREVENT PASSAGE OF A 4" DAMETER SPHERE:
/2 L08D F 20 Les Ther LINEAR, 1OCT APPLIED HONZONTALLY To THE Top ma

ALL FRAMING LUNBER SHALL BE GRAL ALL WALLS SHALL

@16" 0.C. — UNLESS OTHERW\SE SPEoFIED.

21. PLYWOOD SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING CONFORMING TO PSI—83, EXPOSURE 1 OF EXTERIOR, OF THE
THOKNESS, CRADE AND/OR SPAN BATNG. NOTED. N THE DRAVINGS,
PERPENDI FORTING NEMBERS OF HORIZONTAL DIAPHRACMS. SHEETS MA
mee smw EVTHER wzwmmcum OF PARALLEL Q. SUPPORTING, VEVIBERS' 0 VERTICAL DIAPHRAGHS,

HIEET EOGES ARE SLOGKED. | PROVIDE OVE PLYCLE AT THE CETER OF AL
ONSUFORTED. SHEET" FOGES OF ROOFS, UiLess TORGUE AND. GROOVE. EDCES, ARE

3
BE FRAMED WITH 2X4 STUDS

22, PLYWOGD. DGR RALING. PER 2013 A5 OR-AS SREGFIGALLY NOTED. SHALL CGEUR AT ALL FRAMED OR
BLOCKED SHEET EDGES T OTHER LOCATIONS INDICATED ON| THE PLANS AND DETALS, WHETHER OR
NOT SHEET EDGES OCCUR AT THESE OTHER LOCATIONS.

23, MICROUAM MEMBERS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BR TRUSS, JOIST OR APPROVED EQUAL, IN ACCORDANCE
WIH THE FOLLOWNG_ SPEcircATIoNS: ps 0 psi, CONFORMING. 10 NER—481

24, GLU-LAMINATED HEA £D BY AN APPROVED FABRIGATOR, CERTFICATE oF COMPLANCE SHaLL
BE PROVIDED UNLE: LAMS SHALL BE GRADE 24F-V4 FOR SIMPLE SPANS.

25, ST00 ALY HORZONTAL HRDGNE SHALL 8E MNSTALLED L AL WALLS, AN EARTTIONS WHERE STUDS ARE
GREATER THAN EIGHT FEET IN_HEIGHT. ~ STUD WALLS SUPFORTING BEAMS SHALL HAVE POSTS OF THE SANE
WIDTH UNDER BEARINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE N

2. WOOD SILLS SHALL BE ATIACHED 10 CONCRETE FOUNDAHONS OR SUAB WTH o/8'X10" ANGHOR BOLTS

470" 0.0, WAIUM SPAGIG, EXGEPT S NOTED OTHE SHALL BE A MINMUM OF
3075, INGLUDING ONE BETWEEN o A 10" Frou A ADSONING. FIECE EXCEPT A5 OTHERWIE NOTED

27, DOUBLE PLATES ‘SLALL LAE A VNI T SPLICES AND BE NALED WITH NO LESS THAN
#8-16d NAILS. ALL CUTS IN_PLATES, SHALL occuR OVER A Sruu

28. HOLES IN WOOD SILLS OR PLATES OF SHEAR OR BEARING W FLAGED I\ THE CENTER OF

ALLS SHALL BE
W75 THE WIDTH OF T MENBER. - HOLES
ING THE SILL IS5 CONSIDERED CUT IN TWO

(CHOR BOLTS ARE PLACED ACCORDI

29. LINTELS OVER QPENINGS IN NON-BEARING WALLS SHALL HE SOLID MENBERS THE WIDTH OF THE STUDS
AND A MININUM NOMINAL DEPTH IN INCHES AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE SPAN LENGTH IN FEET. LINTELS IN
BEARING WALLS SHALL BE AS NOTED ON THE PLANS

30. ING OF BEAMS AND JOISTS FOR PIPES SHALL BE NOT PERNITIED WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL
OF THE B

1. AL THBER FRAM\NG TO HAVE MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19% OR LESS AT THE TIME OF CONNECTION
INSTALLAT

PLUMBING:

1. AL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION (2016 G.P.C.) AND AL APPLICABLE
CODES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.
SLOPE OF DRANS

2. 1 /4°/FT. NINIMUM.  CLEARANGE FOR GLEANOUTS
3 PROoE 1250, ALGELS PANELOR T, SPACE ToR AL FLLMEING FRTURES HAUNG CONGEALED

SLP Joni” CONNECTIONS,
4. TOLET s GAL/FLUSH; SHOWER HEAD FLOW SHALL BE MAX_ 2 GAL/MIN. AT
o A WATER FReSsUre SHACL 50 ol WX, FAUCETS SHALL BE MAX. 15 6.
. PER TYPE "M’ WITH LEAD SOLDER

8 DS - scumum 4
FREPLACE SUTLET CONTROL VAL\/ES S e LOCHTED IN THE SAME RODM AS THE OUTLET, OVTSIDE THE
. (ORI OM SUCH
S0 K i FLoW e GPM @6D P

;;m
3
2

TWOLTENTHS OF 1 PERCENT LEAD IN MAKING JOINTS ON

A S PROHBITED.

10, AL HOT WATER. FAUCETS THAT FAVE WORE. THAN TEN FEET OF PIPE BETWEEN THE FAUCET SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH A HOT WATER RECIRCULATING SYSTEM. (SECTION 5(), ORD 3522)

PLUMBING CONTINUED:

11, FROVDE 2X6 PLUMBING WALLS,
12! S SHALL BE FINSHED WITH A NON—ABSORBANT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 72°
ROV R IMET “SHOWER & TUB. WALLS 10 ‘B2 & SHOOTHy HARD NON- ARSORBANT SSURFACE OVER
RE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (CEMENT, FIBER CEMENT, GLASS MAT GYPSUM, ETC.) TO A HT. OF
72" ABOVE DRAN INLET (NOT 70") PER CRC 307.2.
13 USE_ NON-RENOVARLE BACKFLOW, PREVENTON, DEVICES o ALL HOSE 815, (UFOS03)
18 WATER HENTERS SHALL LAVE A PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE W/0RAN 1O O
151 SHOWER AND TUB SHONER COMBINATONS SHALL BE PROVDED Wi ISOVBURL conTRoL VALVES
STATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE. (MAX.
16, PROVIE 'APPROVED NON-1 REMOVADL £ SACKFLOV FREVENTION DEVICES ON HOSE
17, PROVIDE 1" WATER LINE FROM METER TO WATER HEATER
18, ALL BU\LD\NG WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS IN WHICH QUICK—ACTING VALVES (WASHING MACHINES,

DISHWAS! ) ARE INSTALLED, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DEVICES TO ABSORB HIGH PRESSUIRES
RECUVANE Frow T LGSING OF THESE.
18 PRES MUST Bt ELECTRIGALLY 1SOIATED. FROM THE REST OF THE GAS SYSTEM WITH A LISTED OR

APPROVED ISOLATION FITTING INSTALLED A MIN. OF 6" ABOVE GRADE.

MECHANICAL:

1. AL WORK SHALLGE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH (2016 CM.C) AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL
CIOTHES DRVER SHAL BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR OF BULOING. AL FACTORY MADE PRODUCTS TO

ROOMS REQUIRIG. MECHANIGAL VENTILATION SHALL HAVE
S 5 A GHANGES poR HoUR
H FIREPLACE CHIMNEY AND SHALL HAVE MINMUM AREA OF 4 TIME NET

“ AHOVE THE HIGHEST ELEVATION OF ANY PART OF THE BULDING WITHIN 10"
R CNEY. — SEGURE_LEAST SECTION OF METAL FLUE 10, PREVENT CATERAL DISPLACEMENT,
STRAP WATER HEATERS 10 WALL AND/OR FASTEN TO'FLOOR TO. RESIST LATERAL FORGES EQUAL TO
HEATING AND' COOLING' EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN THE GARAGE WHICH GENERATES A GLOW. SPARK OR FLAVE
AFQRS. SHALL BE_ INSTALLED WITH PILOTS AUD BURNERS OR. HEATING
ELENENTS e SWTCHES. AT LERST 1o ABOVE THE. FLOOR
M_ANY DPENING INTO BUILDING.

HSTED Ut 181 w[ X SECOROACE WiTH THE FoLLowiNG:
TWO WRAPS OF APPROVED DUCT TAPE AND

(SULATION BACK OVER THE GORE AND USE TWO WRAPS OF APPROVED TAPE

13, PG BENETRATIONS TO BE METAL INCLUDNG. PIPES. EXPOSED N THE, camu
12 AR DUCTS INSTALLED UNDER A FLOOR IN A CRAL_SPACE. SHALL Bt WETLLED S0 AS T0 NANTAN A
VERTICAL GLEARANGE OF EIGHTEEN éws) NGLES O ALL PORTONS. OF T BUGT TiaT OULD
OBSTRUCT ACCESS TO ANY PART OF THE CRAWL SPACE. CM.C. SECTION 604.1.

ELECTRICAL:
1. ALL WORK SHALLBE DONE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF (2016 G.EC.) AND ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES,

2. AL 125 VOLT, SNGLE PHASE 16 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLE OUILETS INSTALLED OUTDOORS, N

i AND THE KITCHEN ABOVE COUNTER TOP SURFACE SHALL HAVE
USE AS ELECTRICAL GROUND.
RELEVE THEIR PRMARY PONER FRON THE SULDING WIRING AND HAVE
"ONE "SUOKE. DETECTON SHALL DE LOCATED IN'EACH SLEEFING ROOMS & FALLWAY

o .
SERVICE CONDUCTORS SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM WINDOWS, DOORS,

(CK-UP,

E L
LIGHT FIXTURES ABOVE SHOW! e WP AATED D coveLy Wik cobe.
CONDUCTOR WIRES WTH AN e R " P B0R 2P 0N T e Febuiren ror omvers

9. REGEPTAGLES AT FRONT AND REAR OF HOME SHALL BE WATERPROOF & G.F.C.
WITHIN §—6" OF

10. PROVIDE GF.. CRCUITS AT GARAGE, KITCHEN, BATHS AND EXTERIOR

1. UGHT FIXTURES IN CLOSETS TO BE MINIMUN 12" FROM FACE OF SHELF IF INCANDESCENT, 6"

FiligresceNT ok RECEsSED,

12 AL BRANCH CROUTS THAT SUPRLy 120-vOLT, SNOLE PHASE, ERE OUTLETS INSTALLED IN
BHELLING. UNTT Fi (G ROONS| TIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARES, DENS, BEDROOMS,
SUNROONS, RECHEATON. ROGHS, CLOSETS. HALAYS. ok SR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE

AT CIRCUT INTERUPTER (7.C1) PROTE )
cui BACE W GALFORNA ELEGTRIGAL CADE
wumcg GIRGUITS SUPPLYING. KITCHEN & DIING. Roow.

mmm
2
5
B2cs 15
c=R228358
z
=
2

PROTECTED & MUST BE

s

2
msq
3

Musr BE ACCESSIBLE. _LOCATE UNDER KITGHEN. SNK.
S TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT WITH G.F.C.L
CNJFORN\A ELECTR\C CODE ARTICLE 210—11(C)(3).
HEATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AN INDIVIDUAL BRANCH CIRCUIT.
m ucwwc/wwmwss SHAL ETTWER BE HI EFFICACY OR SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN
ENSOR IN 00MS, CARAGES, LAUNDRY RGOS AND. UTILITY ROOS.
18 LB LIGHTING N LI HABTABLE FOOM
19. RECESSED LUMINARIES ARE REQUIRED TO BE LABELED FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION COVERAGE (IC)
A

PROTECTION

>
2
aF
8
2
2

SUPRLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT WITH G.F.CL
210-8 & 210-11(C)(3).
21, AL LAUNDRY_ROON RECEPTACLES TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT.

NON~FLUORESCENT LIGHTING IN KITCHEN MAY NOT EXCEED 50% OF THE TOTAL WATTAGE OR
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING.

PROTECTION,

FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:

QUCLPANCY GLASSIFICATION,_ R-3/4
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE
SPRINKLERED

FIRE FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE A MINMUM 1,000

GALONS PeR MINUTE FRONHYORANT LOCATED WITHIN 250 FEET.
EXISTING HYDRANT 1,590 G.P.

1. THESE PLANS ARE I GOUPLIANGE WITH GALIFORNIA BULDING AND. FIRE CODES (2016)
2 ngsmm [heaeR SSALL” SUBMIT THREE SETS OF PLANS AND GALGULATIONS FOR
RGROUND AND OVERHEAD RESIDENTIAL ALTONATIC FIRE. SPRINKLER. SYSTEW
16 FREARBROVA
SoKE DEIECTONS e To Be STALLED. ACCORDNG T CAUFORNA BULDING CODE
S ‘Provioe  nuNBERS SHALL BE A MNIUN OF FoUR
\NcHEs INHEGHT N A CONTRASTING, BACKGROUND AND VSIBLE FROW THE STREET
AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTER OK THE TOP OF GHMNEYS. THE WIRE MESH
sum Nor Excee> 1/2 it
5 FOOF COVER Sk BE NO LESS THA cLiss TS RATED O
7 ANCE WL BE MANTALED, WITH NON-COMBUSTILE VEGETATION
“AROINE AL STROCTURES O To" THE FRGRERIY LINE VHCHEVER 15 A SHORIER DISTANGE.
8. THE JOB COPIES OF THE BUILDING AND FIRE SYSTEMS PLANS AND PERMITS MUST BE
ON SITE DURING INSPECTIONS.
s SHALL BE PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SEE JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS
L HAVE IN PLACE (ALL WEATHER SERVICE) PRIOR TO ANY FRAMING CONSTRUCTION.
e nmvsm‘vism%mvg AN OVERHEAD CLEARANCE OF 14 FEET VERTICAL DISTANGE
12 A8 A'CONDION OF SUBMITAL OFTHESE PLANS, THE OWNER AND INSTALLER CERTIFY
THAT THESE pLANS AND DETALS CONPLY T APLIGASIE SEGIIBATIONS STaNDARDS,
DES AND ORDINANCES, AGREE THAT THEY ARE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANGE
Wik SeEron HER AGREE Tt

STANDARDS, €O DINAY
CORRECT ANY DEFICIENCIES NOTED BY THIS_REVIEW, SUBSEQUENT
OR OTHER SOURCE, AND, TO HOLD HARMLESS AND WITHOUT PREJUDICE, THE REVIEWER
AND REVIEWING AGENCY,

13 DRNEWAY WILL BE 14 FEET WIDE WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF B% WITH A SOIL
COMPACTION OF 95% DRIVEWAY. SEE SITE PLANS FOR DRIVEWAY.

EROSION CONTROL:

1. NO_LAND GLEARING, GRADING, OF EXCAVATON SHALL BE DONE BETWEEN OGTOBER f2TH AND APRIL
15TH. ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS CONDITION REQUIRES REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF A SEowea
WAMTER ERosioN’ CONTROL PLAN. BY, ENVIEONENTAL FLAINING' POR 10 BEGITNING
EONETRICTION. HE DEEIGRER SHALL B NESRONSIBLE. FOR INPLEVERTING, AND. WANTAINNG SITE
EROSION GoNTROL AT ALLThES,
STADING AND DISTRISUTING OF Sal st B2 Ao
O STOBER I5TH AND AP 15T, EXPOSED SOL SHAL 8 “SroTeCTED FrOM EROSION AT
was. A P, ek SRS, ST e NS SHALL BE EMPLOYED TO
THE STE. o ENTERNG ANY WATERCOU
4, nuwwc CONSTRUCTION, O TURBID WATER SHALL BE FERMITTED T0 ENTER THE CHANNEL OR STORM
ILT AND GREASE TRAPS, FILTER BERMS, HAY BALES OR SILT FENCES SHALL
EE USED 0 PREVENT SUCH DiSCHARCE:
s SITE EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTMITIES, IF NOT_PERMANENTLY
SHALL BE FROTECTED BY MULCHING AND/OR PLANTING OF THE FOLLOVING
S RERROUED EROSION CONTROL Wb AT A RATE OF S5 LBs,

50%
R (PELLET INOCULATED) 35%
CREEP\NG RED FESCLE

6. AL DICIVATED VATERL SHALL BF REMOVED 0 AN APPROVED SC. GOUNTY DISPOSAL STE OR OR
DISPOSED OF ON—SITE IN A NANNER THAT WILL NOT CAUSE EROSION.
7. ANY MATERIAL STOCKPILED ON-SITE SHALL BE COVERED WITH PLASTIC, ESPECIALLY DURING THE WINTER
DURING PERIODS OF RAIN.
B NSTRUCTION, ALL REMAINING EXPOSED SOILS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY

REVEGETATED PER ING PLAK

8 EXPOSED SOIL ON GREATER THAN 20% SHALL BE SEEDED, COVERED WITH 2 INGHES OF STRAW,
D AN EROSION CONTROL BLANKEL. ~THE EROSION GONTROL BLANKET SHALL BE STAGED N PULCE.
LOPER'S RESPONSIBILY THAT ADDITI RES NECESSARY T0 CONTROL

T0 LOT AREA, UNLESS NOTED.
SPLASHBLOCKS TO SURFAGE DRAIN TO ESTABLISHED LANDSCAPE AREAS.

SonispouTs 0

312 PARK AVE.

LIN RESIDENCE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

APN 036-094-16

S
J

FAX: 831476 2616

DENNIS NORTON
HOME DESIGN AND PROJECT PLANNING

WEBSITE: www.dennisnortondesign.com

712 C CAPITOLA AVENUE, CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA 95010
PHONE: 831476 2616

z
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LEGEND

=PROPERTY LINES

= ADJOINING
PROPERTY LINES

(N XX°XX'XX"W ) = RECORD DATA

POINT #102
FOUND 1/2" IP
SE CORNER ——w

18 M 62

(S75°10 W 40.01)

® = FOUND MONUMENT
AS NOTED
LANDIS JILL
DOC. # 2001-0044991 LOT 14
APN 036-094-05 Y oo ON 18 M62
LoT7 APN 036-094-15
18M62
S 15070 € 10381
LOT 6
18 M62
FOUND 1/2" IP
BEARS
shed N 86°04'05" W
021"
Lo
24" swmp
% @
gu B8] X
UZYsy
EE
a=EE3
Yoo
0358
IxESs
SeEe
wI O‘ #*zZ 4" tree
E wog % 247 tre LOT 15
o 8 18 M 62
g vee
2 b3
4 3
I8 ]
z 3 i
2 2
5
E
3
2
o
elecsve
*
22" cypress.
8 cypress
*
2
=5
a53
983 J— wones
ENe g o f 26" cypress 16" cypress. double 16" cypress. 16"cypress.
8 g8 — °:'§‘-'cy prv WPl ———[otP). o) ogpress_ oy, double 16" cypress. * S 20 )&ypres& 16 oypross L oypress 12 cypress
Fhn Y I ————[oHP). oy (M (P o * " cypress 22" cypress 9" cypress
gag e e Yo
N 160700 W 10265 .
<0
E STOBBE JEFFREY F. & LoT 16
COLLEN'S. 18M62
1933 O.R. 123
APN 036-094-17
REFERENCES g
z
18 M 62 x
3
o
w
o]
@
7]
<
@
POINT #103
FOUND 172" IP
SW CORNER

NOTE

THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. THE PROPERTY

LINES SHOWN ARE DRAWN FROM RECORD DATA AND
MAY BE FOUND TO BE DIFFERENT PENDING THE
RESULTS OF A FULL BOUNDARY SURVEY.

PAUL JENSEN
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA SCALE 1"=5'

LOT 20
18 M 62 \
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AEST Reality
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THESE DRAWINGS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, ISSUED FOR A
(ONE-TIVE SINGLE USE BY THE OWNER. THE ENTIRE CONTENTS OF

EASEMENTS, SETBACK REQUIREENTS AND PROPERTY LINES, OWNER

‘SHALL ACOUIRE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS REQUIRED TO PERFORM
BASE INFORMA

THE OWNER. ICHAEL ARNONE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE ASSUMES

NOLIABILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF SAID PROPERTY LINE

BOUNDARIES. FENCE LINES OR PROPERTY CORNERS.
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RECESS TURF AREA 6 HIGH WATER 3 x REMovE NURSERY STAKE. BY THE soooatons for N eroren. o
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FINISHED GRADE e oroe = Prio o muiching, gty tamp ol i
5 . around the root ball in 6" lifts to brace
T LAVN FINSHED g | 153 crossie, aon rusBinG Fiished grode. roe ( ) . O ©
R . planting hole has baen backfillsd, pour L I Te)
'm Modified soil. oter Ground the root ball to settle the —
* 4 h varies. (See . soil.
: - o 5
3 2 madification).
2 H BACKFILL PLANTING AS PER Existing soil. < < m
8 PLANT TABLETS AS E PLANTING DETALL.
NOTED OR SPEICIFIED. | O
5 AVOID DAMAGE T0 THE ROOT Root ball rests on SECTION VIEW
BACKFILL MIX, SEE i BALL WITH THE SUPPORT STAKES. ‘existing of 1
NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS. NATIVE SOIL_MIX recompacted soll | | — 0: - ©
24" BOX. FIRMLY COMPACTED. m <
o 307 BOX
PLANTPITDETAIL 75" AT 35" BOX STAKING DETAIL ot < (a2}
2 Sirubs shall be of qualiy prescribed in the root observations detail and specifications. o - o
TREE DOUBLE STAKE PLANTING SHRUB - MODIFIED SOIL ERLTERRL TR o 0tk H'I I D—
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PLANTING NOTES O

[ i 2 = 3" thick loyer of mulch 1. All existing trees, shrubs and ground covers to remain shall be protected. Any damage caused

Finished grade. by Contractor's work shall be repaired or replaced at the Contractor's expense and be approved
by the Landscape Architect.
2. If topsoil is intact, spread 2-4 inches of compost over surface of soil and incorporate into top

Modified soil. Dapth varies. (Ses

ecifications for sail modification). 12-24 inches of planting area. If topsoil has been scraped and stored, mix one cubic yard of
compost to 3-5 cubic yards of topsoil before re-spreading.
Existing. soil 3. After amending soil, grade all areas smooth with no localized depressions exceeding .5 inch.

All areas shall surface drain with 1.5 percent minimum slope away from all buildings, paving or
other structures.

SECTION VIEW - . 4. Quantities are for aiding in bidding gnly. Contractor shall verify all quantities.
5. Cqmractqr sha]l lay out plant material as per plan and receive approval fromLandscape © Michael Armone Landscape Architect - 2017
Avrchitect prior to installation.
Groundcover plarts to be 6. No plants shall be planted with root balls or new pits in a dry condition. CNETIE SNGLE USE BY T OWNER T BATIRE CONTENTS OF
triongulorly spoced. 7. Plant all plants as per planting details in square pits with sides and bottoms thoroughly Tt
Muleh. scarified. Do not amend backfill mix beyond initial topsoil amending unless noted. 1O PART MAY BE REPRODUCED N ANY FASHION OR MEDIUM WTHOUT
8. All newly planted material shall be watered by deep soaking within 3 hours of planting. THE PROPER ELECTRONIC TRANSFER OF DATA SHALL BE THE USER'S

9. All planting areas shall receive 2 to 3 inches of shredded fir bark top dressing (mulch).
10. Contractor shall be responsible for irrigating all new plant material until the entire project as
been approved and accepted by Owner.

Pavement. EASENENTS, SETBACK REQUIREMENTS AND PROPERTY LINES. OWNER

11. Thirty days after planting Contractor shall restake and straighten all trees as necessary to be THE OWNER. MICHAEL ARNONE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE ASSUMES
PLAN K - NO LIABLITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF SAID PROPERTY LINE
Notes: £ approved by Landscape Architect. BOUNDARIES, FENGE LINES OR PROPERTY CORNERS.
1= See planting legend for groundcover species, size, and spacing dimension. |
2- Small roots (4" or less) that grow oround, up, or down the root ball peripheiglare considered o
normal conditon n cantainar, proddcton and o cceplable howsver they shoud e slimintad at the
time of planting. Reots an the periperhy can be removed ot the time of plonting. (See root ball shaving container detail)
37 St soil Ground oot ball of seeh greundeovar prir £ mulshing.
GROUNDCOVER BB T 1o ek REVISIONS
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RECEIVED

May 11, 2017 VAY T 1 2017

CITY OF CAPITOLA
Planning Commission

City of Capitola

Re: 312 Capitola Avenue, Driveway design and parking
Honorable Commissioners,

This application is for a new single family residence of 2,426 Square foot, an
attached ADU of 320 Square foot and an attached single car garage of 258 square
foot on a 5,164 square foot lot.

We all understand how hard it is to produce affordable secondary units in
Capitola, even with the State requirements of ease of processing and control of
costs. This project is a perfect example of how it can be achieved. No parking
requirement is the first step, allowing additional square footage for ADU certainly
helps. To fit a ADU into this lot it is necessary to build only a single car garage into
structure. This structure of 2,684 square foot (including garage) requires four
parking spaces. Incidentally, we are being required the forth car space for a
garage square footage that puts us over the 3 car maximum. As you can see, you
cant have an ADU in this situation and have a two car garage, there is not room
on the front face of house.

We have provided four car parking, as required. To do this, we need four
spaces in front of house. With a 20 wide maximum driveway width, it is
necessary to park one car parallel to Park Avenue. We have designed a 4’-0” tall
landscaped berm along Park Avenue to shield this parking space. (See Landscape
Plan). This configuration also offers an important turnaround space. Asyou
know Park Avenue in this section is very difficult to back onto.

We are asking for an exeption to the 20 foot wide driveway rule, In order to
place the turnaround area in the front of lot. This may be subject to discussion in
that there is no place where the driveway is 20 foot wide. It appears that the 20
foot rule was intended for the driveway approach, not the width onsite.

5.B.2

Attachment: Driveway Width Exception Request (1875 : 312 Park Avenue)
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Park Avenue homes in this area have, almost without exception, have

5.B.2

continuous frontage parking to lots. With planned improvements this year, this
will be the first lot to conform to the proposed Plan Line for sidewalks along Park

Avenue. Thank you for your consideration.

Dennis Norton,

Rep. for owner.

Attachment: Driveway Width Exception Request (1875 : 312 Park Avenue)
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